

Prepared by the Department of Finance





## 2025 Schedule of Fees & Licenses TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Chapter</u>	Page(s)
General Fees	1	1
Cemetery Fees	2	1-2
Business Licenses	3/5	2-4
Pet Licenses	6	4
Restaurant	8	5
Refuse Hauler	8	5
Alarms/Fireworks	9	5
Parking Fees	10	5-7
Street Openings	13	7
Plumbing Fees	15	7-9
Building Permits		
Electrical Permits	16	12-15
Heating Permits	16	15
Tank Permits	16	15
Fire Prevention	16	15
Plats/Plans	17	15-16
Antennas/Satellite Dishes/Communication Devices	18	16
Zoning		
Department Fees & Charges:		
Ambulance Fees	Section (A).	17
Miscellaneous Department Fees	` '	
Digital Aerial Photography	Section (D).	19-20
Fire/Level A HazMat	Section (F).	20
Special Event Fees	Section (SE)	20-21
State-Mandated Fees	Section (ST)	21
Transit Fees	Section (T).	21-22
Utility Fees		23-25
Hobbs Municipal Ice Center		

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
GENERA	AI FFFS					
	1.000	Photocopying Fee	1.08.040F	2019	\$0.25 per page Plus Actual Mailing Costs	\$0.25 per page Plus Actual Mailing Costs
1	1.001	Records Request: Actual reproduction costs (i.e. flash drive, DVD, CD, copy fees, storage fees, etc.) and/or Police Department video redaction.	Wis. Stat. §19.35(3)	2010	Actual Costs	Actual Costs
1	1.002	Convenience Fee for Credit Transaction		2010	\$2 Minimum	\$2 Minimum
1	1.003	Subscription Access to City Property Records - One Terminal - One Per Year.	1.08.040F	2016	\$110.00	\$110.00
1	1.004	Additional Terminals for Subscription Access to City Property Records - Each/Per Year.	1.08.040F	2008	\$25.00	\$25.00
1	1.005	Tax Exemption Report Processing Fee.		2014	\$25.00	\$25.00
1	1.006	Assessment Data Extract	1.08.040F	2016	\$110.00	\$110.00
1	1.007	Landmarks Book		N/A	\$10.00 (plus tax)	\$10.00 (plus tax)
1	1.008	Code Compliance Re-Inspection Fee (For each re-inspection performed in excess of two).	1.25.020	2009	\$75.00	\$125.00
FINCED	PRINTING 1	FEE				
	2.000	Fingerprinting Fee - Civilians.	2.36.095	2009	\$28.00	\$28.00
	2.001	Cemetery Fees - Grave Space Charge - Adult or Child - With At-Grade Marker.	2.84.160A	2024	\$950.00	\$1,020.00
	2.002	Cemetery Fees - Grave Space Charge - Adult or Child - With Above Grade Marker.	2.84.160A	2024	\$1,050.00	\$1,125.00
	2.003		2.84.160A	2024	\$400.00	\$430.00
		Cemetery Fees - Grave Space Charge - Infant (up to 3 ft.) (Baby Land).  Cemetery Fees - Niche Charge - Columbarium. Tiers 3 and 4. (3rd and 4th rows from ground				
	2.004	level).	2.84.160A	2024	\$2,000.00	\$2,150.00
2	2.005	Cemetery Fees - Niche Charge - Columbarium. Tier 2 (2nd row from ground level).	2.84.160A	2024	\$1,800.00	\$1,935.00
2	2.006	Cemetery Fees - Niche Charge - Columbarium. Tier 1 (ground level).	2.84.160A	2024	\$1,600.00	\$1,720.00
2	2.007	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday Regular Hours - Larger than standard size adult	2.84.160B-1	2024	\$1,300.00	\$1,400.00
2	2.008	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday Regular Hours - Adult/Child.	2.84.160B-1	2024	\$950.00	\$1,020.00
2	2.009	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday Regular Hours - Child/Infant (up to 5 ft.).	2.84.160B-1	2024	\$650.00	\$700.00
2	2.010	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday Regular Hours - Cremations.	2.84.160B-1	2024	\$500.00	\$585.00
2	2.011	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Monday through Friday Regular Hours - Columbarium.	2.84.160B-1	2024	\$250.00	\$265.00
2	2.012	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Saturdays or Monday through Friday @ OT - Adult or Child.	2.84.160B-2	2024	\$250.00	\$265.00
2	2.013	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Saturdays, or Monday through Friday @ OT - Child or Infant (up to 5 ft.).	2.84.160B-2	2024	\$250.00	\$265.00
2	2.014	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Saturdays or Monday through Friday @ OT - Cremations.	2.84.160B-2	2024	\$250.00	\$265.00
2	2.015	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Saturdays or Monday through Friday @ OT - Columbarium.	2.84.160B-2	2024	\$250.00	\$265.00
2	2.016	Cemetery Fees - Grave Opening/Closing - Saturdays or Monday through Friday @ OT - Oversize.	2.84.160	2024	\$250.00	\$265.00
2	2.017	Cemetery Fees - Disinterment - Adult.	2.84.160C	2024	\$2,200.00	\$2,365.00
2	2.018	Cemetery Fees - Disinterment - Child (over 3 ft. to 5 ft.).	2.84.160C	2024	\$1,500.00	\$1,600.00
2	2.019	Cemetery Fees - Disinterment- Infant (up to 3 ft.).	2.84.160C	2024	\$1,000.00	\$1,075.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
2	2.020	Cemetery Fees - Disinterment - Cremations.	2.84.160C	2024	\$1,000.00	\$1,075.00
2	2.021	Cemetery Fees - Disinterment - Columbarium.	2.84.160C	2024	\$250.00	\$270.00
2	2.022	Cemetery Fees - Permit for Setting Markers - Less than 48" in Length.	2.84.160D	2024	\$150.00	\$160.00
2	2.023	Cemetery Fees - Permit for Setting Markers - 48" in Length or Longer.	2.84.160D	2024	\$200.00	\$215.00
2	2.024	Cemetery Fees - Reconveyance of a lot from the owner to another party.	2.84.160E	2024	\$150.00	\$160.00
2	2.025	Cemetery Fees - Chapel Storage for a funeral director whose business property is outside the City.	2.84.160F	2024	\$200.00	\$215.00
2	2.026	Cemetery Fees - Chapel storage.	2.84.160F	2024	\$170.00	\$180.00
2	2.027	Cemetery Fees - Lakeview Chapel Rental @ Lakeview Cemetery (Minimum 2 Hour Block Required) .	2.84.160F	2019	\$95 Hour \$190 Minimum	\$95 Hour \$190 Minimum
2	2.028	Cemetery Fees - Forest Hill Chapel Rental @ Forest Hill Cemetery (Minimum 2 Hour Block Required ).	2.84.160F	2019	\$95 Hour \$190 Minimum	\$95 Hour \$190 Minimum
2	2.029	Columbarium - Reconveyance of a niche from an owner to another party.	2.84.160	2024	\$150.00	\$160.00
2	2.030	Columbarium A - Front engraving (names and dates) Actual Cost Per Vendor.	2.84.160	2015	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
2	2.031	Columbarium - Bronze Plaque - Actual Cost Per Vendor	2.84.160	2010	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
2	2.032	Columbarium - Date Scrolls. Actual Cost Per Vendor.	2.84.160	2012	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
2	2.033	Um Fee	2.84.160	2020	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
2	2.034	Indigent Burials - Actual Cost, or \$1,000, Plus 50% of Overtime over \$1,000, Whichever is Less.	2.84.160	2004	Actual Cost or \$1,000 Whichever is Less	Actual Cost or \$1,000 Whichever is Less
2	2.035	Winter Burial Surcharge in December, January, February, and March - Adult.	2.84.160	2024	\$400.00	\$430.00
2	2.036	Winter Burial Surcharge in December, January, February, and March - Child.	2.84.160	2024	\$300.00	\$320.00
2	2.037	Winter Burial Surcharge in December, January, February, and March - Cremations.	2.84.160	2024	\$250.00	\$265.00
2	2.038	Care of Grave - Extended Term Maintenance (City Resident)		N/A	N/A	\$414.00
2	2.039	Care of Grave - Extended Term Maintenance (County Resident)		N/A	N/A	\$996.75
2	2.040	Care of Grave - Extended Term Maintenance (Wisconsin Resident)		N/A	N/A	\$1,450.75
2	2.041	Care of Grave - Extended Term Maintenance (Out of State Resident)		N/A	N/A	\$2,175.50
2	2.042	Annual Maintanance Fee Per Gravesite - County Charge	ss 45.85 (3)	N/A	N/A	Actual Costs as determined annually
BUSINE	SS LICENSE	S	•			
3	3.001	Room Tax - Permit Application Fee.	3.20.040	2024	\$71.00	\$73.00
3	3.002	Room Tax - Renewal of permit after suspension or revocation.	3.20.060	2024	\$71.00	\$73.00
3	3.003	Room Tax - Delinquent Returns - Late Filing Fee.	3.20.120	2017	\$69.00	\$71.00
5	5.001	Amusement Devices - Operator's License - Per year or part thereof - Per Device.	5.02.030	2024	\$53.00	\$55.00
5	5.002	Cigarette Vendors License - Per Year or Portion Thereof.	5.06.030 Limit = \$100 SS 134.65(2)(a)	1998	\$100.00	\$100.00
5	5.003	House Mover License - New Application Fee.	5.20.020	2024	\$200.00	\$206.00
5	5.004	House Mover License - Renewal.	5.20.020	2024	\$102.00	\$105.00
5	5.005	House Mover License Fee - Late Renewal - 1 to 30 Days Late.		2013	\$17.00	\$18.00
5	5.006	House Mover License Fee - Late Renewal - 31 to 180 Days Late.		2012	\$33.00	\$34.00
5	5.007	Application for Moving Permit.	5.20.030A	2019	\$132.00	\$132.00
			l .	I		l

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
5	5.008	Moving Permit Fee - For buildings Less Than 600 sq. ft Moving from City lot to City lot or into the City - Plus Application Fee.	5.20.030B	2019	\$200.00	\$200.00
5	5.009	Moving Permit Fee - For buildings Less Than 600 sq. ft Moving out of or through the City - Plus Application Fee.		2019	\$125.00	\$125.00
5	5.010	Moving Permit Fee - For buildings More Than 600 sq. ft Moving from City lot to City lot or into the City - Plus Application Fee.	5.20.030B	2019	\$1,235.00	\$1,235.00
5	5.011	Moving Permit Fee - For Buildings More Than 600 sq. ft Moving out of or through the City - Plus Application Fee.		2019	\$618.00	\$618.00
5	5.012	Junk Dealer - Per year or part thereof.	5.24.040	2024	\$337.00	\$347.00
5	5.013	Cabaret License - Class A.	5.26.020	2024	\$217.00	\$224.00
5	5.014	Cabaret License - Class B.	5.26.030	2024	\$153.00	\$158.00
5	5.015	Transfer of Cabaret License - Class A/B.	5.26.040	2024	\$38.00	\$39.00
5	5.016	Beverage Operator (Bartender) - New - Including Provisional. (Cost for a Duplicate Copy - \$5)	5.28.090A	2024	\$71.00	\$73.00
5	5.017	Appeal of Administrative Determinations.	1.06.030	2024	\$200.00	\$200.00
5	5.018	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Fermented Malt Beverages (Beer) Class "A" - Per Year.	5.28.100	2024	\$280.00	\$288.00
5	5.019	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Fermented Malt Beverages (Beer) Class "B" - Per Year.	5.28.100 Limit = \$100 ss 125.26(4)	2002	\$100.00	\$100.00
5	5.020	Change of Alcohol Agent.	5.28.100 Limit = \$10 ss.125.06(6)(e)	2011	\$10.00	\$10.00
5	5.021	Alcohol Transfer Fee *****	Limit = \$10 ss 125.04(12)	N/A	\$10.00	\$10.00
5	5.022	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Intoxicating Liquor - "Class A" - Per Year.	5.28.110 Limit = \$500 ss 125.51(2)(d)	2002	\$500.00	\$500.00
5	5.023	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Intoxicating Liquor - "Class B" - Per Year.	5.28.110 Limit=\$500 ss 125.51(3)(e)	2002	\$500.00	\$500.00
5	5.024	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Intoxicating Liquor - Reserve "Class B" - Initial Issuance - First Year. \$600 non-refundable.	5.28.110 Minimum = \$10,000 ss 125.51(3)(e)2	2020	\$11,600.00	\$11,600.00
5	5.025	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Intoxicating Liquor - Reserve "Class B" - Renewal - Per Year.	5.28.110 Limit = \$500 ss 125.51(3)(e)2	2002	\$500.00	\$500.00
5	5.026	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Intoxicating Liquor - Restaurant/Hotel - Reserve "Class B" - Initial Issuance - First Year. Only after all other licenses have been issued. \$600 non-refundable.	5.28.110 Minimum = \$10,000 ss 125.51(4)(v)	2013	\$11,600.00	\$11,600.00
5	5.027	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Intoxicating Liquor - Restaurant/Hotel "Class B" - Renewal - Per Year.	5.28.110 Limit = \$500 ss 125.51	2002	\$500.00	\$500.00
5	5.028	License Fee for the Sale or Distribution of Intoxicating Liquor - "Class C" (Wine ) - Per Year.	5.28.110E Limit = \$100 ss125.51(3m)(e)	2002	\$100.00	\$100.00
5	5.029	Permanent Expansion of a Licensed Premise for the Service of Alcohol - Per Application.	5.28.100	2024	\$153.00	\$158.00
5	5.030	Temporary Expansion of a Licensed Premise for the Service of Alcohol - Per Application.	5.28.110	2024	\$44.00	\$46.00
5	5.031	Direct Seller's License - Per Every Seven (7) Days	5.34.040C	2024	\$40.00	\$41.00
5	5.032	Pool Hall License - Per Table/Per Year.	5.42.030	2024	\$33.00	\$34.00
5	5.033	Bowling Alley License.	5.42.030	2024	\$337.00	\$347.00
5	5.034	Theatre License Fee - Seating Capacity 500 Persons or Less.	5.46.050	2024	\$69.00	\$71.00
5	5.035	Theatre License Fee - Seating Capacity 501 to 1,000 Persons.	5.46.050	2024	\$132.00	\$136.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
5	5.036	Theatre License Fee - Seating Capacity Greater than 1,000 Persons.	5.46.050	2024	\$166.00	\$171.00
5	5.037	Roller Skating Rinks.	5.48.020	2024	\$130.00	\$134.00
5	5.038	Tree Trimmer License.	5.52.010	2024	\$34.00	\$35.00
5	5.039	Vehicle for Hire License for Business - Per Vehicle.	5.54.020A	2024	\$41.00	\$42.00
5	5.040	Vehicle for Hire License - Operator's License - Per Year. (Cost for a Duplicate Copy - \$5)	5.54.080	2024	\$34.00	\$34.00
5	5.041	Massage Therapy Facility	5.56.040A-1	2014	\$75 City \$10 Health	\$77 City \$10 Health
5	5.042	Telecommunications Use of R.O.W. Permit.	5.60.030A	2013	\$467.00	\$467.00
5	5.043	Wireless Telecom use of R.O.W. Permit Fee - Per Cell Site.	5.60.130	2013	\$117.00	\$117.00
5	5.044	Temporary Beer/Wine Permit for Special Events - Per Event.	Limit=\$10/Event ss 125.26(6)		\$10.00	\$10.00
5	5.045	Weights & Measures Fee - Passed through actual charges from Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection. \$50 Plus Administrative Fee.	5.62.020	2005	\$50 Plus Administrative Fee	\$50 Plus Administrative Fee
5	5.046	Mobile Food Truck Vendor License Fee	9.76.100 13.12.060 13.12.066	2024	\$124.00	\$128.00
5	5.047	Escort License (includes application fee and annual license fee)	5.57.060	2024	Application fee: \$515 Annual license fee: \$515	Application fee: \$530 Annual license fee: \$530
5	5.048	Individual Escort Registration Fee	5.57.060	2024	\$206.00	\$212.00
5	5.049	Dockless Bicycle / Scooter share fee per bicycle	5.64.060	2024	\$16.00	\$17.00
5	5.050	Dockless Bicycle / Scooter initial application	5.64.060	2024	\$258.00	\$266.00
5	5.051	Dockless Bicycle/ Scooter application renewal	5.64.060	2024	\$155.00	\$160.00
5	5.052	Dockless Bicycle / Scooter rental fee per location	5.64.060	2024	\$103 or \$206 per year Listed on "Dockless Bicycle Share Rental Locations"	\$106 or \$212 per year Listed on "Dockless Bicycle Share Rental Locations"
PET LIC	ENSES/PRO	OGRAM FEES				
	6.001	Pet License - Dog License - Un-Neutered Male or Un-Spayed Female.	6.04.010	2020	\$40.00	\$42.00
6	6.002	Pet License - Dog License - Neutered Male or Spayed Female.	6.04.010	2020	\$20.00	\$22.00
6	6.003	Pet License - Cat License - Un-Neutered Male or Un-Spayed Female.	6.04.010	2020	\$27.00	\$29.00
6	6.004	Pet License - Cat License - Neutered Male or Spayed Female.	6.04.010	2020	\$15.00	\$17.00
6	6.005	Pet License - Half of regular fee if the dog or cat was born after February 1 of the current license year.	6.04.010	2020	1/2 of Regular Fee	1/2 of Regular Fee
6	6.006	Pet License - Fee for late renewals.	6.04.010	2024	\$10.00	\$10.00
6	6.007	Pet Shop - Per year or portion thereof.	6.10.020B	2024	\$38.00	\$39.00
6	6.008	Multiple Pets License (Kennel) - 12 Dogs or fewer.	6.10.020C	2024	\$97.00	\$102.00
6	6.009	Multiple Pets License (Kennel) - Additional fee for each dog in excess of 12.	6.10.020C	2006	\$4.00	\$6.00
6	6.010	Keeping of Honey Bees Program Fees *Additional fees may apply - See City-County Board of Health Fees and License	6.14.030	2024	\$11 City \$35 Health	\$12 City \$35 Health
6	6.011	Keeping of Poultry Program Fees *Additional fees may apply - See City-County Board of Health Fees and License	6.15.030	2024	\$11 City \$50 Health	\$12 City \$50 Health
6	6.012	Impound Fee - Licensed Animal		2024	\$40.00	\$40.00
6	6.013	Impound Fee - Un-Licensed Dog/Cat		2024	\$70.00	\$70.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee		
RESTAU	RESTAURANT							
8	8.001	Restaurant - City Limited Food Service License.	8.16.030	2024	\$64.00	\$66.00		
8	8.002	Restaurant - City Non-limited Food Service License.	8.16.030	2024	\$124.00	\$128.00		
8	8.003	Sidewalk Food Cart - Per Cart.	8.16.030B	2024	\$124.00	\$128.00		
8	8.004	Sidewalk Café - Initial permit application per location without alcohol expansion.  NON-REFUNDABLE.	13.12.062 E 1	2021	\$90.00	\$90.00		
8	8.005	Sidewalk Café - Initial permit application per location with alcohol expansion. NON-REFUNDABLE.	13.12.062 E 1	2021	\$240.00	\$240.00		
8	8.006	Sidewalk Café - Renewal per location without alcohol expansion. (April 1 to March 31).	13.12.062 E 1	2021	\$45.00	\$120.00		
8	8.007	Sidewalk Café - Renewal per location with alcohol expansion. (April 1 to March 31).	13.12.062 E 1	2021	\$125.00	\$125.00		
REFUSE	& RECYCI	LING						
	8.008	Refuse Hauler - Business License.	8.32.040A	2024	\$300.00	\$1,200.00		
8	8.009	Recyclables Hauler - Business License.	8.32.070A	2024	\$104.00	\$156.00		
8	8.010	Transfer of Refuse Hauler License.	8.32.040A.2	2017	\$33.00	\$33.00		
8	8.011	Industrial Hauler - Business License.	8.32.060A	2017	\$200.00	\$200.00		
8	8.012	Refuse Hauler - Annexed Areas - Operator Continuance - Per Year.	8.32.040A4	2024	\$101.00	\$101.00		
8	8.013	Construction/Demolition Debris Hauler Business License	8.32.080A	2024	\$300.00	\$450.00		
8	8.014	License - Refuse Hauler - Per Vehicle	8.32.040A	2024	\$189.00	\$756.00		
8	8.015	License - Recyclables Hauler - Per Vehicle	8.32.070A	2024		\$143.00		
8	8.016	License - Refuse/Recyclable Combination - Per Vehicle	8.32.040A 8.32.070A	2024	\$324.00	\$899.00		
8	8.017	Reinspection Fee	8.32.040 8.32.070	2024	\$125.00	\$125.00		
8	8.018	Penalty/Late Fee	8.32.040 8.32.070	2024	\$100.00	\$100.00		
8	8.019	Operating without a License Fee - Refuse/Hauler Vehicle	8.32.040A	2024	\$274.00	\$1,512.00		
8	8.020	Operating without a License Fee - Recyclables Hauler/Vehicle	8.32.070A	2024	\$148.00	\$286.00		
8	8.021	Operating without a License Fee - Refuse/Recyclable Combination/Vehicle	8.32.040A 8.32.070A	2024	\$438.00	\$1,798.00		
AI ADM	S / FIREWO	DVC						
	9.001	False Alarms - One Per Year.	9.04.040B	2006	No Fee	No Fee		
9	9.002	False Alarms - Each (Second and Third Alarms) Per Year.	9.04.040B	2024	\$133.00	\$138.00		
9	9.003	False Alarms - Each (Four and up to Seven Alarms) Per Year.	9.04.040B	2024	\$436.00	\$451.00		
9	9.004	False Alarms - Each (Eight and Up Alarms) Per Year.	9.04.040B	2024	\$792.00	\$819.00		
9	9.005	Fireworks Vendor Permit - Annual Fee. (Sale of Fireworks)	9.32.023A	2024	\$183.00	\$189.00		
9	9.006	Transfer Fee - Transfer fireworks vendor permit to new location.	9.32.023C	2024	\$26.00	\$28.00		
	•							
PARKIN 10	10.001	Temporary Parking Waiver- Per Week.	10.12.020C-2	N/A	N/A	\$20.00		
10	10.002	Metered Areas - Farwell Street Lot - Except Holidays - 6am to 6pm - Per Hour.	10.20.080E	2023	\$0.50	\$1.00		
.,		Lacept Homanys - built to Opin - Let Hour.	1.120.0001	2023	90.50	Ψ1.00		

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
10	10.003	Un-Metered Areas - Farwell Street Lot - <u>Permit Hours</u> - 7am to 5pm Except Saturdays, Sundays & Holidays - Per Month.	10.20.100	2023	\$30.00	\$35.00
10	10.004	Un-Metered Areas - Riverview Lot - <u>Permit Hours</u> - 7am to 5pm Except Saturdays, Sundays & Holidays - Per Month.	10.20.100Н	2023	\$30.00	\$35.00
10	10.005	Metered Areas - Water Street Lot - 9am to 5pm Except Sundays & Holidays - Per Hour.	10.20.080E	2013	\$0.50	\$1.00
10	10.006	Metered Areas - Transfer Center Ramp - 6am to 6pm Except Holidays - Per Hour.	10.20.080E	2023	No Fee	No Fee
10	10.007	Metered Areas - Riverside Parking Deck - 6 am to 6pm Except Holidays - Per Hour.	10.20.080E	2013	\$0.50	\$1.00
10	10.008	Metered Areas - Seaver Street Lot - 6am to 6pm Except Holidays - Per Hour.	10.20.080E	2023	\$0.50	\$1.00
10	10.009	Schlegelmilch-McDaniel Lot Event Permits	10.20.100	2004	No Fee	No Fee
10	10.010	Schlegelmilch-McDaniel Lot - 48 Hour Limit	10.20.100	2012	No Fee	No Fee
10	10.011	Un-metered Areas - Riverside Parking Deck-Lower level - 7am to 5pm Except Saturdays, Sundays & Holidays - Per Month.	10.20.100A	2023	\$45.00	\$45.00
10	10.012	Un-metered Areas - Riverside Parking Deck-Upper Level - 7am to 5pm Except Saturdays, Sundays & Holidays - Per Month - Taxable.	10.20.100A	2023	\$40.00	\$40.00
10	10.013	Municipal Farwell Ramp Per Hour - 7 days per week, 24 hours per day	10.20.100B	2023	\$0.50 (per hour) \$10.00 (24 hour maximum)	\$0.50 (per hour) \$10.00 (24 hour maximum)
10	10.014	Municipal Farwell Ramp - Monthly Parking.	10.20.100B-2	2024	\$45.00	\$45.00
10	10.015	Municipal Farwell Ramp - Event Parking - Flat Rate.	10.20.100B-3	2024	\$10.00	\$10.00
10	10.016	Seaver Street Lot - Monday through Friday - 7am to 5pm - Per Month.	10.20.100D	2024	\$30.00	\$35.00
10	10.017	Chippewa Street Lot - Monday through Saturday - 8am to 5pm - 2 Hour Limit.	10.20.100G		No Fee	No Fee
10	10.018	Barstow Street Lot - 6 am to 6pm Except Holidays - Per Hour.	10.20.100	2023	\$1.00 (per hour)	\$1.00 (per hour)
10	10.019	Starr Avenue/Birch Street Lot - Monday through Friday - 8am to 5pm - 2 Hour Limit.	10.20.100	2009	No Fee	No Fee
10	10.020	Forest Street Lot - 9am to 5pm - 4 hr. limit	10.20.100		No Fee	No Fee
10	10.021	North Barstow Municipal Ramp Per Hour - 7 days per week, 24 hours per day	10.20.100	2023	\$0.50 (per hour) \$10.00 (24 hour maximum)	\$0.50 (per hour) \$10.00 (24 hour maximum)
10	10.022	North Barstow Municipal Ramp - Monthly Parking	10.20.100	2024	\$52.00	\$54.00
10	10.023	Overdue Parking Citation - Additional Charge 10 days after issue date	10.44.070	2024	\$10.00	\$10.00
10	10.024	Overdue Parking Citation - Additional Charge 20 days after issue date	10.44.070	2024	\$15.00	\$15.00
10	10.025	Overdue Parking Citation - Additional Charge 30 days after issue date	10.44.070	2024	\$20.00	\$20.00
10	10.026	Menomonie Street Lot 6am to 2am	10.20.80E	2019	No Fee	\$1.00 (per hour)
10	10.027	Electric Vehicle Level 3 Charging Fees; Service Fee		2021	\$2.00	No Fee
10	10.028	Electric Vehicle Level 3 Charging Fees; <180 kw		2023	\$0.30/min	No Fee
10	10.029	Electric Vehicle Level 3 Charging Fees; ≥ 75kw-125kw		2023	Eliminate Fee	No Fee
10	10.030	Electric Vehicle Level 3 Charging Fees; >125kw		2023	Eliminate Fee	No Fee
10	10.031	Electric Vehicle Level 2 Charging Fees; Service Fee		2021	\$1.00	No Fee
10	10.032	Electric Vehicle Level 2 Charging Fees; Rate Fee		2023	\$1.00	No Fee
10	10.033	Electric Vehicle Level 2 Charging Fees; Grace Period Penalty		2023	\$0.10/min after 15 min	No Fee

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
10	10.034	Electric Vehicle Level 3 Charging Fees; - Grace Period Penalty		2023	\$0.50/min after 15 mins	No Fee
10	10.035	Transit Center Ramp Per Hour - 7 days per week, 24 hours per day	10.20.100	2023	\$0.50 (per hour) \$10.00 (24 hour maximum)	\$0.50 (per hour) \$10.00 (24 hour maximum)
10	10.036	Transit Center Ramp - Monthly Parking.	10.20.100	2024	\$52.00	\$54.00
	opening of					
13	OPENINGS 13.001	Street Openings - Concrete Surface-Open, Excavated & Ready to Pave.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.002	Street Openings - Concrete - Requires Excavating to Pave.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.003	Street Openings - Oil or Bituminous Surface.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.004	Street Openings - Dirt & Gravel Surface.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.005	Street Openings - Bituminous Overlay Over Concrete - Concrete by Contractor, Bituminous by City.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.006	Street Openings - Temporary Patch.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.007	Street Openings - Sawing Concrete or Bituminous.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.008	Street Openings - 4" Sidewalk.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.009	Street Openings - 6" Driveway Apron.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.010	Street Openings - Concrete Curb & Gutter.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.011	Street Openings - Seeding.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.012	Street Openings - Sodding.	13.10.070	2004	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
13	13.013	Street Openings - Minimum Repair - Per Excavation.	13.10.070	2024	\$150.00	\$150.00
13	13.014	Settlement of Pavement & Surfacing - Administrative Charge.	13.10.100	2024	\$150.00	\$150.00
13	13.015	Street Vacation -NON-REFUNDABLE.	13.32.020	2024	\$550.00	\$600.00
13	13.016	Encroachments.		2024	\$45.00	Base Fee \$45.00 Plus \$4.00 Per Day
13	13.017	Right of Way Permit Application Fee.		2024	\$45.00	Base Fee \$45.00 Plus \$4.00 Per Day
13	13.018	Sidewalk Snow Removal Fee. Actual Cost Plus \$75.00.	13.20.010	2009	Actual Cost Plus \$75.00	Actual Cost Plus \$75.00
13	13.019	Lawn Mowing Fee. Actual Cost Plus \$75.00.	8.28.100		Actual Cost Plus \$75.00	Actual Cost Plus \$75.00
13	13.020	Bike Corral Permit - City Install.	13.12.063	N/A	N/A	Base Fee \$350.00 Plus \$20.00 Per Week
13	13.021	Bike Corral Permit - Business Install.	13.12.063	N/A	N/A	\$20.00 Per Week
PLUMRI	NG FEES					
	15.001	Plumbing Fees - Water Tap 3/4 inch.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$225.00	\$250.00
15	15.002	Plumbing Fees - Water Tap 1 inch.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$250.00	\$275.00
15	15.003	Plumbing Fees - Water Tap 1 1/2 inch.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$450.00	\$495.00
15	15.004	Plumbing Fees - Water Tap 2 inch.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$600.00	\$660.00
15	15.005	Plumbing Fees - Water Service or Water Service Relay.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
15	15.006	Plumbing Fees - Sanitary Sewer Service or Sewer Relay (Residential).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
15	15.007	Plumbing Fees - Sanitary Sewer Service (Commercial or Industrial).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$75.00	\$84.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
15	15.008	Plumbing Fees - Storm Sewer Service or Storm Sewer Service Relay.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
15	15.009	Plumbing Fees - Fire Protection Sprinkler System.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$110.00	\$125.00
15	15.010	Plumbing Fees - Lawn Sprinkler System.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
15	15.011	Plumbing Fees - Water Heater Replacement.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
15	15.012	Plumbing Fees - Water Treatment Unit.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$15.00	\$17.00
15	15.013	Plumbing Fees - Hose Bibb.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$15.00	\$17.00
15	15.014	Plumbing Fees - Grease Interceptor (Fixture).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$30.00	\$35.00
15	15.015	Plumbing Fees - Grease Interceptor (Main).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$40.00	\$45.00
15	15.016	Plumbing Fees - Area Drain.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$40.00	\$45.00
15	15.017	Plumbing Fees - Catch Basin.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$40.00	\$45.00
15	15.018	Plumbing Fees - Manhole.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
15	15.019	Plumbing Fees - Sump or Ejector (Sanitary).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$25.00	\$28.00
15	15.020	Plumbing Fees - Sump or Ejector (Clear Water).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$25.00	\$28.00
15	15.021	Plumbing Fees - Plumbing Fixture, Including Water Heater, (Each).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$15.00	\$17.00
15	15.022	Plumbing Fees - Replacement Fixtures with Piping Alterations.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$15.00	\$17.00
15	15.023	Plumbing Fees - Abandon Sewer and/or Water Service.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
15	15.024	Plumbing Fees - Plumbing Survey at Job Site.	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
15	15.025	Plumbing Fees - Plumbing Re-Inspection (in excess of normal number of inspections).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$100.00	\$110.00
15	15.026	Plumbing Fees - Minimum Fee (Residential).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$45.00	\$47.00
15	15.027	Plumbing Fees - Minimum Fee (Commercial or Industrial).	15.080.030D-2	2024	\$75.00	\$84.00
15	15.028	Plumbing Fees - Double applicable fees if plumbing work commenced before permit is obtained.	15.080.030D-3		Double Applicable Fees	Double Applicable Fees
15	15.029	Plumbing - Renewal of lapsed permit within 6 months of date of lapse.	15.080.030D-3	2024	\$30.00	\$35.00
15	15.030	Plumbing Plan examination fees for a public building sanitary drain, waste and vent will be determined by the size of the building sewer, at the current rate per inch of diameter of each sanitary sewer.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$65.00	\$72.00
15	15.031	Plumbing - Building water distribution system plan examination fees will be determined by the size of the water service, at the current rate per inch of diameter of each water service.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$65.00	\$72.00
15	15.032	Building Storm Sewers - At the current rate per inch of diameter.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$25.00	\$28.00
15	15.033	Private Water Mains - Rate Per Inch.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
15	15.034	Building sanitary sewer only - Current rate per inch diameter (use largest sanitary sewer diameter).	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
15	15.035	Sanitary drain and vent, with or without sanitary building sewer - Current rate per inch (use largest sanitary sewer diameter).	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$65.00	\$72.00
15	15.036	Sanitary private interceptor main sewer - Current rate per inch (use largest diameter sewer).	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
15	15.037	Water Service Only (no water distribution system) - Current rate per inch (use largest diameter water service).	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
15	15.038	Water distribution system with or without water service - Current rate per inch (use largest diameter water service).	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$65.00	\$72.00
15	15.039	Building storm drainage with or without storm sewer - Current rate per inch (use largest diameter storm sewer).	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$25.00	\$28.00
15	15.040	Storm private interceptor main sewer - Current rate per inch (use largest diameter storm sewer).	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
15	15.041	Grease Interceptor - Per Grease Interceptor.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$115.00	\$125.00

						T
Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
15	15.042	Garage Catch Basin - Per Garage Catch Basin.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$115.00	\$125.00
15	15.043	Oil Interceptor - Per Oil Interceptor.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$115.00	\$125.00
15	15.044	Car Wash Interceptor - Per Car Wash Interceptor.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$115.00	\$125.00
15	15.045	Sanitary Dump Station - Per Sanitary Dump Station.	15.080.030D-6	2024	\$115.00	\$125.00
	va propert					
16	16.001	Building Permit Fees - Plan Exam - New 1-2 Family Dwellings.	16.04.010 H-1	2024	\$155.00	\$170.00
16	16.002	Building Permit Fees - Plan Exam - Additions and Alterations to 1-2 Family Dwellings (may waive fee for additions and altered spaces of less than 200 sq. ft.).	16.04.010 H-2	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
16	16.003	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - New & Additions - Per Square Foot.	16.04.010 H-4	2024	\$0.24	\$0.26
16	16.004	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - New - Minimum.	16.04.010 H-4	2024	\$355.00	\$390.00
16	16.005	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Additions - Minimum.	16.04.010 H-4	2024	\$80.00	\$88.00
16	16.006	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Alterations, Repair or Remodeling (\$0 - \$60,00) (Estimated building cost must represent a reasonable value which includes both labor and materials. If only the materials cost is presented, the city will determine the total estimated building cost by multiplying the materials value by 2.0).	16.04.010 H-5	2024	\$6.50	\$7.25
16	16.007	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Alterations, Repair or Remodeling (\$60,001 - \$100,000) (Estimated building cost must represent a reasonable value which includes both labor and materials. If only the materials cost is presented, the city will determine the total estimated building cost by multiplying the materials value by 2.0).	16.04.010 H-5	2024	\$6.00	\$6.50
16	16.008	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Alterations, Repair or Remodeling (\$100,001 Plus) (Estimated building cost must represent a reasonable value which includes both labor and materials. If only the materials cost is presented, the city will determine the total estimated building cost by multiplying the materials value by 2.0).	16.04.010 H-5	2024	\$5.50	\$6.25
16	16.009	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Alterations, Repair or Remodeling - Minimum.	16.04.010 H-5	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
16	16.010	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Attached Garage - Per Square Foot.	16.04.010 H-6	2024	\$0.18	\$0.20
16	16.011	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Attached Garage - Minimum.	16.04.010 H-6	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
16	16.012	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Building Permit Seals - Actual Cost Plus \$6.00.	16.04.010 H-8	2006	Actual Cost Plus \$6.00	Actual Cost Plus \$6.00
16	16.013	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Set Sidewalk Grade.	16.04.010 H-9	2024	\$140.00	\$155.00
16	16.014	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Erosion Control Enforcement (disturbance of 1,000 sq. ft. or greater).	16.04.010 H-10	2024	\$110.00	\$125.00
16	16.015	Building Permit Fees - 1-2 Family Dwellings - Double applicable fees if work started without permits.	16.04.010 H-11		Double Applicable Fees	Double Applicable Fees
16	16.016	Building Permit Fees - Group I: Residential Uses, Apartments/ Condominiums, Three-Family and Over, Row Houses, Multiple Family Dwellings (includes additions to pre-1980 one and two family homes). New & Additions - Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-1	2024	\$0.24	\$0.26
16	16.017	Building Permit Fees - Group I: Residential Uses, Apartments/ Condominiums, Three-Family and Over, Row Houses, Multiple Family Dwellings (includes additions to pre-1980 one and two family homes). New - Minimum.	16.04.090A-1	2024	\$355.00	\$390.00
16	16.018	Building Permit Fees - Group I: Residential Uses, Apartments/ Condominiums, Three-Family and Over, Row Houses, Multiple Family Dwellings (includes additions to pre-1980 one and two family homes). Additions - Minimum.	16.04.090A-1	2024	\$80.00	\$88.00
16	16.019	Building Permit Fees - Group II: Industrial, Machine Shop, Public Works and Utilities, and all other nonresidential uses not listed in other groups. New & Additions - Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-2	2024	\$0.24	\$0.26
16	16.020	Building Permit Fees - Group II: Industrial, Machine Shop, Public Works and Utilities, and all other nonresidential uses not listed in other groups. New - Minimum.	16.04.090A-2	2024	\$355.00	\$390.00
16	16.021	Building Permit Fees - Group II: Industrial, Machine Shop, Public Works and Utilities, and all other nonresidential uses not listed in other groups. Additions - Minimum.	16.04.090A-2	2024	\$80.00	\$88.00
16	16.022	Building Permit Fees - Group III: Warehouse, Mini-Warehouse, Freight Terminal, Storage Building, Parking Garage, and Building Shell (intended for future tenant space development). New & Additions (0 - 10,000 sq. ft.) - Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-3	2024	\$0.23	\$0.25

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
16	16.023	Building Permit Fees - Group III: Warehouse, Mini-Warehouse, Freight Terminal, Storage Building, Parking Garage, and Building Shell (intended for future tenant space development). New & Additions (10,001 + sq. ft.) - Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-3	2024	\$0.19	\$0.21
16	16.024	Building Permit Fees - Group III: Warehouse, Mini-Warehouse, Freight Terminal, Storage Building, Parking Garage, and Building Shell (intended for future tenant space development). New - Minimum.	16.04.090A-3	2024	\$160.00	\$175.00
16	16.025	Building Permit Fees - Group III: Warehouse, Mini-Warehouse, Freight Terminal, Storage Building, Parking Garage, and Building Shell (intended for future tenant space development). Additions - Minimum.	16.04.090A-3	2024	\$80.00	\$88.00
16	16.026	Building Permit Fees - Group IV: Office, Professional, Clinic, Hotel/Motel, Retail, School and Other Educational, Laboratory, Church and Other Religious, Funeral Home, Library, Assembly Hall, Amusement, Social and Recreational. New & Addition - Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-4	2024	\$0.25	\$0.27
16	16.027	Building Permit Fees - Group IV: Office, Professional, Clinic, Hotel/Motel, Retail, School and Other Educational, Laboratory, Church and Other Religious, Funeral Home, Library, Assembly Hall, Amusement, Social and Recreational. New - Minimum.	16.04.090A-4	2024	\$355.00	\$390.00
16	16.028	Building Permit Fees - Group IV: Office, Professional, Clinic, Hotel/Motel, Retail, School and Other Educational, Laboratory, Church and Other Religious, Funeral Home, Library, Assembly Hall, Amusement, Social and Recreational. Additions - Minimum.	16.04.090A-4	2024	\$95.00	\$105.00
16	16.029	Building Permit Fees - Group V: Hospital, Institutional, Nursing Home, Restaurant, Tavern, Repair Garage, Service Station, Convenience Store. New & Additions - Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-5	2024	\$0.26	\$0.28
16	16.030	Building Permit Fees - Group V: Hospital, Institutional, Nursing Home, Restaurant, Tavern, Repair Garage, Service Station, Convenience Store. New - Minimum.	16.04.090A-5	2024	\$355.00	\$390.00
16	16.031	Building Permit Fees - Group V: Hospital, Institutional, Nursing Home, Restaurant, Tavern, Repair Garage, Service Station, Convenience Store. Additions - Minimum.	16.04.090A-5	2024	\$95.00	\$105.00
16	16.032	Building Permit Fees - Group VI: Structures other than Buildings (\$0 - \$5,000 Valuation).	16.04.090A-6	2024	\$60.00	\$70.00
16	16.033	Building Permit Fees - Group VI: Structures other than Buildings (\$5,001 and above Valuation).	16.04.090A-6	2024	\$145.00	\$160.00
16	16.034	Building Permit Fees - Private Attached Garages & Accessory Buildings - Agricultural Buildings Exempt from Certain Codes by Wisconsin Statutes (0 - 2,000 sq. ft.). Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-7	2024	\$0.19	\$0.21
16	16.035	Building Permit Fees - Private Attached Garages & Accessory Buildings - Agricultural Buildings Exempt from Certain Codes by Wisconsin Statutes (2,001 Plus sq. ft.). Per Square Foot.	16.04.090A-7	2024	\$0.10	\$0.12
16	16.036	Building Permit Fees - Private Attached Garages - Agricultural Buildings Exempt from Certain Codes by Wisconsin Statutes (Garages) Minimum.	16.04.090A-7	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
16	16.037	Building Permit Fees - Accessory Buildings - Agricultural Buildings Exempt from Certain Codes by Wisconsin Statutes (Accessory) Minimum.	16.04.090A-7	2024	\$40.00	\$45.00
16	16.038	Housing Code - Re-Inspection Fee - Each in Excess of Two.	16.08.160 F	2024	\$115.00	\$127.00
16	16.039	Building Permit Fees - Alterations, Repair & Remodeling @ Cost (\$0 - \$60,000) (Estimated building cost must represent a reasonable value which includes both labor and materials. If only the materials cost is presented, the City will determine the total estimated building cost by multiplying the materials value by 2.0).	16.04.090A-8	2024	\$7.00 / \$1,000	\$7.25 / \$1,000
16	16.040	Building Permit Fees - Alterations, Repair & Remodeling @ Cost (\$60,001 - \$100,000) (Estimated building cost must represent a reasonable value which includes both labor and materials. If only the materials cost is presented, the City will determine the total estimated building cost by multiplying the materials value by 2.0).	16.04.090A-8	2024	\$6.00 / \$1,000	\$6.50 / \$1,000
16	16.041	Building Permit Fees - Alterations, Repair & Remodeling @ Cost (\$100,001 Plus) (Estimated building cost must represent a reasonable value which includes both labor and materials. If only the materials cost is presented, the City will determine the total estimated building cost by multiplying the materials value by 2.0).	16.04.090A-8	2024	\$5.50 / \$1,000	\$6.25 / \$1,000
16	16.042	Building Permit Fees - Alterations, Repair & Remodeling - Minimum.	16.04.090A-8	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
16	16.043	Plan Examination for Additions to & Alterations of 1/2 Family dwellings (may waive fee for additions and altered spaces of less than 200 sq. ft.).	16.04.090A-9	2024	\$40.00	\$45.00
16	16.044	Re-roofing Permits - Residential (under 200 sq. ft no permit required).	16.04.090A-10	2024	\$30.00	\$35.00
16	16.045	Re-roofing Permits - Commercial/Industrial (under 200 sq. ft no permit required).	16.04.090A-10	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
16	16.046	Wrecking - Per Assessory Building - Minimum Fee (building inspector may waive fee if structure is condemned) (Less than 200 sq. ft no permit is required).	16.04.090A-11	2024	\$35.00	\$40.00

Obs.         Low Support         About The Manager Principle (Section 1)				I	<u> </u>		
100   100	Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Statutory			
10   10   10   10   10   10   10   10	16	16.047		16.04.090A-11	2024	\$90.00	\$100.00
10.00   10.0	16	16.048		16.04.090A-11	2024	\$155.00	\$170.00
16.01   16.02   16.0	16	16.049	Fees doubled if work is commenced prior to the issuance of a permit.	16.04.090A-12			
1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.	16	16.050	Setting grades for any work performed under 16.04.090 - In Addition to the Permit Fee.	16.04.090A-13	2024	\$140.00	\$155.00
1.0   1.6	16	16.051	Permit to Start Construction - Footing and Foundation to Grade.	16.04.090A-13	2024	\$140.00	\$155.00
10   10   10   10   10   10   10   10	16	16.052	Parking Surface Permit.	16.04.090A-14	2024	\$35.00	\$40.00
18.164   Commercial   Commerc	16	16.053		16.04.090A-15	2024	\$110.00	\$125.00
16.050   Fana Reviews (2.001 - 3.0000 sq. ft.) Building Lighting, & HVAC.	16	16.054		16.04.090A-15	2024	\$220.00	\$245.00
	16	16.055	Plan Reviews (Less than 2,500 sq. ft.) Building, Lighting, & HVAC.	16.04.090D	2020	\$475.00	\$525.00
1.6   16.050   Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20.000 og. B.) Buildings, Lightings, & HYAC.   16.04 (10.001 - 20.000 og. B.) Buildings, Lightings, & HYAC.   16.04 (10.001 - 20.000 og. B.) Buildings odly.   16.04 (10.001 - 20.001 - 20.000 og. B.) Buildings odly.   16.04 (10.001 - 20.001 - 20.000 og. B.) Buildings odly.   16.04 (10.001 -	16	16.056	Plan Reviews (2,501 - 5,000 sq. ft.) Building, Lighting, & HVAC.	16.04.090D	2020	\$660.00	\$725.00
16	16	16.057	Plan Reviews (5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) Building, Lighting, & HVAC.	16.04.090D	2020	\$927.00	\$1,020.00
16	16	16.058	Plan Reviews (10,001 - 20,000 sq. ft.) Building, Lighting, & HVAC.	16.04.090D	2020	\$1,344.00	\$1,480.00
16	16	16.059	Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) Building, Lighting, & HVAC.	16.04.090D	2020	\$1,894.00	\$2,085.00
	16	16.060	Plan Reviews (Less than 2,500 sq. ft.) Building only.	16.04.090D	2020	\$336.00	\$370.00
16   16.063   Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20.000 sq. ft.) Building only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$870.00   \$960.00     16   16.064   Plan Reviews (20.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) Building only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$1,280.00   \$1,280.00     16   16.065   Plan Reviews (Less than 2.500 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$226.00   \$225.00     16   16.066   Plan Reviews (25.001 - 5,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$305.00   \$340.00     16   16.067   Plan Reviews (5.001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$325.00   \$326.00     16   16.068   Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$325.00   \$326.00     16   16.069   Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$470.00   \$520.00     16   16.069   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.079   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.071   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.072   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.073   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.000   2024   \$310.00   \$330.00     17   16   16.073   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.000   2024   \$310.00   \$330.00     17   16   16.073   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.000   2024   \$310.00   \$325.00     18   16.073   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.000   2024   \$310.00   \$325.00     18   16.073   Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.000   2024   \$310.00   \$325.00     17   18   18	16	16.061	Plan Reviews (2,501 - 5,000 sq. ft.) Building only.	16.04.090D	2020	\$407.00	\$450.00
16   16.064   Plan Reviews (20.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) Building only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$1,280.00   \$1,10.00     16   16.065   Plan Reviews (Less than 2.500 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$305.00   \$340.00     16   16.066   Plan Reviews (2.501 - 5,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$305.00   \$340.00     16   16.067   Plan Reviews (5.001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$325.00   \$360.00     16   16.068   Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$470.00   \$520.00     16   16.069   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$470.00   \$520.00     16   16.069   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.071   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.072   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$336.00   \$336.00   \$370.00     16   16.073   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$336.00   \$336.00   \$370.00     17   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$310.00   \$325.00     18   16.073   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$310.00   \$325.00     16   16.073   Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).   16.040.00E   2024   \$310.00   \$325.00     17   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.040.00E   2024   \$310.00   \$325.00     18   16.	16	16.062	Plan Reviews (5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) Building only.	16.04.090D	2024	\$640.00	\$705.00
16   16.065   Plan Reviews (Less than 2.500 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$305.00   \$340.00     16   16.066   Plan Reviews (2.501 - 5.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$325.00   \$340.00     16   16.067   Plan Reviews (1.001 - 20.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$325.00   \$360.00     16   16.068   Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$470.00   \$550.00     16   16.069   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.070   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.071   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.071   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$310.00   \$330.00     17   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$336.00   \$370.00     18   16.072   Plan Reviews (2.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$336.00   \$370.00     16   16.073   Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).   16.04.090D   2024   \$110.00   \$125.00     16   16.074   All Reviews (2.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$110.00   \$125.00     17   Plan Reviews (2.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$110.00   \$125.00     18   16.074   All Reviews (2.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$110.00   \$125.00     18   16.074   All Reviews (2.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lig	16	16.063	Plan Reviews (10,001 - 20,000 sq. ft.) Building only.	16.04.090D	2020	\$870.00	\$960.00
16   16.066   Plan Reviews (2.501 - 5.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$325.00   \$340.00     16   16.067   Plan Reviews (5.001 - 10.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$325.00   \$360.00     16   16.068   Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2020   \$470.00   \$520.00     16   16.069   Plan Reviews (20.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.   16.04.090D   2024   \$640.00   \$705.00     16   16.079   PLAN REVIEWS - Fee Reduction for Identical Buildings - A fee reduction may be taken for plans involving multiple identical buildings located on the same site and submitted at the same time. The fees for the submitted of building, heating, and ventilation plans for the first building shall be determined in accordance with the Fees and License Schedule on the basis of the total gross area of one building. The fee for each of the remaining identical buildings shall be computed on the basis of an area of less than 2,500 sq. ft.    16   16.071   Plan Reviews - Miscellaneous plans include: grandstand; bleacher; exhaust system & spray booth, docks; amenas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as independent projects, and other submittals not listed.    16   16.072   Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested py plan Examiner).    16   16.073   Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).   16.040.90D   2024   \$210.00   \$235.00      16   16.074   NOTE: Fermit Fees under 16.04.090 based on square footage shall be computed on the basis of the total gross floor area of each building, area of addition, or area of alteration.   AREA: The area of a building is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all orised areas including prayes, except for enaitlevered canopsies on the building wall. Use the roof area for extending canopies. Total gross floor area is th	16	16.064	Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) Building only.	16.04.090D	2020	\$1,280.00	\$1,410.00
16 16.067 Plan Reviews (5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only. 16 16.04.090D 2020 \$470.00 \$520.00 16 16.068 Plan Reviews (10,001 - 20,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only. 16 16.04.090D 2020 \$470.00 \$520.00 17 16 16.069 Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only. 18 16.04.090D 2024 \$640.00 \$705.00 18 16 16.070 PLAN REVIEWS - Fee Reduction for Identical Buildings - A fee reduction may be taken for plans involving multiple identical buildings located on the same site and submitted at the same time. The fees for the submittal of building, heating, and ventilation plans for the first buildings shall be determined in accordance with the Fees and License Schedule on the basis of the total gross area of one building. The fee for each of the remaining schedule buildings shall be computed on the basis of an area of less than 2,500 sp. ft.  18 16 16.071 Plan Reviews - Miscellaneous Plans - Miscellaneous plans include: grandstand; bleacher; exhaust system & spray booth; docks; antennas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as 16.04.090D 2020 \$336.00 \$370.	16	16.065	Plan Reviews (Less than 2,500 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.	16.04.090D	2020	\$226.00	\$250.00
16 16.068 Plan Reviews (10.001 - 20.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only. 16.04.090D 2020 \$470.00 \$520.00  16 16.069 Plan Reviews (20.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only. 16.04.090D 2024 \$640.00 \$705.00  16 16.070 Plan Reviews (20.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only. 16.04.090D 2024 \$640.00 \$705.00  16 16.070 Plan Reviews (20.001 - 30.000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only. 16.04.090D 2024 \$640.00 \$705.00  17 16 16.070 Plan Reviews A disculated at the same time. The fees for the submittal of building, heating, and ventilation plans for the first building shall be determined in accordance with the free and License Schedule on the basis of the total gross area of one building. The fee for each of the remaining identical buildings shall be computed on the basis of an area of less than 2,500 sq. ft.  16 16.071 Plan Reviews - Miscellaneous Plans - Miscellaneous plans include: grandstand; bleacher; exhaust system & pray booth; docks; antennas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as independent projects, and other submittals not listed.  16 16.072 Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested by Plan Examiner).  16 16.073 Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).  16 16.040.90D 2024 \$110.00 \$125.00  17 2024 \$110.00 \$125.00  18 2035.00 \$10.00 \$125.00  18 2035.00 \$2000	16	16.066	Plan Reviews (2,501 - 5,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.	16.04.090D	2024	\$305.00	\$340.00
Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.  16.040.090D  2024  5640.00  5705.00  Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.  16.040.090D  2024  5640.00  5705.00  Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.  16.070  PLAN REVIEWS - Fee Reduction for Identical Buildings - A fee reduction may be taken for plans involving multiple identical buildings located on the same site and submitted at the same time. The fees for the submittal of building, heating, and ventilation plans for the first buildings shall be determined in accordance with the Fees and License Schedule on the basis of the total gross area of one building. The fee for each of the remaining identical buildings shall be computed on the basis of an area of less than 2,500 sq. ft.  Plan Reviews - Miscellaneous plans - Miscellaneous plans include: grandstand; bleacher; exhaust system & spray booth; docks; antennas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as independent projects, and other submittals not listed.  16.072  Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested by Plan Examiner).  16.073  5pecial Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).  16.040.90E  2024  510.00  5225.00  5235.00  5235.00  5235.00  520.00  520.00  520.00  50.00	16	16.067	Plan Reviews (5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.	16.04.090D	2024	\$325.00	\$360.00
PLAN REVIEWS - Fee Reduction for Identical Buildings - A fee reduction may be taken for plans involving multiple identical buildings located on the same site and submitted at the same time. The fees for the submittal of building, heating, and ventilation plans for the first building shall be determined in accordance with the Fees and License Schedule on the basis of the total gross area of one building. The fee for each of the remaining identical buildings shall be computed on the basis of an area of less than 2,500 sq. ft.  Plan Reviews - Miscellaneous Plans - Miscellaneous plans include: grandstand: bleacher; exhaust system & spray booth; docks; antennas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as independent projects, and other submittals not listed.  Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested by Plan Examiner).  Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested by Plan Examiner).  16 16.073 Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).  16 16.074 **NOTE: Permit Fees under 16.04.090 based on square footage shall be computed on the basis of the total gross floor area of each building, area of addition, or area of alteration.  AREA: The area of a building is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies. Total gross floor area is the summation of all the floor levels, including mezzanines.	16	16.068	Plan Reviews (10,001 - 20,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.	16.04.090D	2020	\$470.00	\$520.00
16 16.070 on the same site and submitted at the same time. The fees for the submittal of building, heating, and ventilation plans for the first building shall be determined in accordance with the Fees and License Schedule on the basis of the total gross area of one building. The fee for each of the remaining identical buildings shall be computed on the basis of an area of less than 2,500 sq. ft.  Plan Reviews - Miscellaneous Plans - Miscellaneous plans include: grandstand; bleacher; exhaust system & spray booth; docks; antennas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as independent projects, and other submittals not listed.  Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested by Plan Examiner).  Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested by Plan Examiner).  Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).  16 16.073 Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).  16 16.074 **NOTE: Permit Fees under 16.04.090 based on square footage shall be computed on the basis of the total gross floor area of each building, area of addition, or area of alteration.  AREA: The area of a building is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies. Total gross floor area is the summation of all the floor levels, including mezzanines.	16	16.069	Plan Reviews (20,001 - 30,000 sq. ft.) HVAC or Lighting Only.	16.04.090D	2024	\$640.00	\$705.00
system & spray booth; docks; antennas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as independent projects, and other submittals not listed.  16.072 Plan Reviews - Revision to previously reviewed but not denied plans (No fee if revision requested by Plan Examiner).  16.073 Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).  16.040.90E 2024 \$110.00 \$235.00  17.074 PNOTE: Permit Fees under 16.04.090 based on square footage shall be computed on the basis of the total gross floor area of each building, area of addition, or area of alteration.  AREA: The area of a building is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies. Total gross floor area is the summation of all the floor levels, including mezzanines.  16.075 Renewal of Lapsed Building or Wrecking Permit - within 6 months of date of expiration.  16.040.100B 2024 \$40.00 \$45.00	16	16.070	on the same site and submitted at the same time. The fees for the submittal of building, heating, and determined in accordance with the Fees and License Schedule on the basis of the total gross area of or	ventilation plans for th	ne first building shall be	\$0.00	\$0.00
by Plan Examiner).  16.040.90D  2024  \$10.00  \$233.00  \$16.040.90E  2024  \$110.00  \$125.00  \$10.040.90E  2024  \$110.00  \$125.00  \$10.040.90E  2024  \$110.00  \$125.00  \$10.040.90E  2024  \$10.00  \$10.040.90E  2024  \$10.00  \$10.040.90E  2024  \$10.00  \$10.00  \$125.00  \$10.00  \$125.00  \$10.00E  \$	16	16.071	system & spray booth; docks; antennas; observation towers; structural plans submitted as	16.04.090D	2020	\$336.00	\$370.00
*NOTE: Permit Fees under 16.04.090 based on square footage shall be computed on the basis of the total gross floor area of each building, area of addition, or area of alteration.  AREA: The area of a building is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies. Total gross floor area is the summation of all the floor levels, including mezzanines.  16 16.075 Renewal of Lapsed Building or Wrecking Permit - within 6 months of date of expiration.  16.040.100B 2024 \$40.00 \$45.00	16	16.072		16.040.90D	2024	\$210.00	\$235.00
of addition, or area of alteration.  AREA: The area of a building is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the outside face of columns where there is no wall. Area includes all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies on the building wall. Use the roof area for free standing canopies. Total gross floor area is the summation of all the floor levels, including mezzanines.  16 16.075 Renewal of Lapsed Building or Wrecking Permit - within 6 months of date of expiration.  16.040.100B 2024 \$40.00 \$45.00	16	16.073	Special Requested Inspections - Minimum (Inspection not required by City).	16.040.90E	2024	\$110.00	\$125.00
	16	16.074	of addition, or area of alteration.  AREA: The area of a building is the area bounded by the exterior surface of the building walls or the wall. Area includes all roofed areas including porches and garages, except for cantilevered canopies	nns where there is no	\$0.00	\$0.00	
16         16.076         Building Code Committee Appeal.         16.040.160         2024         \$250.00         \$275.00	16	16.075	Renewal of Lapsed Building or Wrecking Permit - within 6 months of date of expiration.	16.040.100B	2024	\$40.00	\$45.00
	16	16.076	Building Code Committee Appeal.	16.040.160	2024	\$250.00	\$275.00

	I		I	I		
Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
16	16.077	Permit for Retaining Wall.	16.04.200	2024	\$30.00	\$35.00
16	16.078	Permit for Swimming Pool.	16.04.240	2024	\$45.00	\$50.00
16	16.079	Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License - Per 50 spaces or fraction of 50 spaces - Flat Fee.	16.12.040D Limit = \$100 ss66.0435(3)(a)	2009	\$100.00	\$100.00
16	16.080	Manufactured and Mobile Home Community - Transfer of License	16.12.040D Limit = \$10 ss66.0435(3)(b)	2009	\$10.00	\$10.00
16	16.081	Sign Permit Fees - 32 sq. ft. or less.	16.16.040D	2024	\$50.00	\$53.00
16	16.082	Sign Permit Fees - Greater than 32 sq. ft.	16.16.040D	2024	\$80.00	\$84.00
16	16.083	Sign Permit Fees - Ground signs less than 120 sq. ft.	16.16.040D	2024	\$120.00	\$126.00
16	16.084	Sign Permit Fees - Ground signs greater than 120 sq. ft.	16.16.040D	2024	\$175.00	\$184.00
16	16.085	Sign Permit Fees - Temporary.	16.16.040D	2016	\$25.00	\$25.00
16	16.086	Sign Permit Fees - An additional charge shall be payable for any electrical sign, including any sign which is exempt from a sign permit and which requires an electrical connection other than a plug.	16.16.040D	2016	\$25.00	\$25.00
16	16.087	Sign Permit Fees - Double applicable fees if work is commenced before permit is issued.	16.16.040D		Double Applicable Fees	Double Applicable Fees
16	16.088	Application for Variance/Appeals (Consistent with Lines 18.009).	16.16.160A-1 16.16.170B-1 18.55.040	2024	\$420.00	\$441.00
16	16.089	Variance/Appeal - Publication Fee (Consistent with Line 18.010 ).	18.55.040	2024	\$125.00	\$131.00
16	16.090	Sign Installer License - First Year.	16.16.170F 16.18.090A	2016	\$195.00	\$195.00
16	16.091	Sign Installer License - Per Renewal.	16.16.170F 16.18.090A	2016	\$100.00	\$100.00
16	16.092	Sign Permit Fees - Re-inspections (in excess of normal number of inspections).		2016	\$60.00	\$60.00
16	16.093	Building Fees - Re-inspections (in excess of normal number of inspections).		2022	\$100.00	\$110.00
16	16.094	Sign Installer License Fee - Late Renewal - 1 to 30 days late.		2016	\$20.00	\$20.00
16	16.095	Sign Installer License Fee - Late Renewal - 31 to 180 days late.		2016	\$35.00	\$35.00
16	16.096	Egress Lighting Test		2024	\$130.00	\$145.00
16	16.097	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy		2020	\$400 + \$75/residential unit (two-family and larger)	\$400 + \$75/residential unit (two-family and larger)
16	16.098	Solar Permit - Residential for 1 and 2 Family Homes	66.0403 16.04.080	2024	\$50.00	\$55.00
16	16.099	Solar Permit - Commercial Building for 3 Family and Above Homes	66.0403 16.04.080	2024	\$150.00	\$165.00
ELECTR	RICAL PERM	AITS	l	1		
	16.101	Electrical Permit Fees- Lapsed permit renewal within 6 months of date of lapse.	16.24.100C	2020	\$25.00	\$25.00
16	16.102	Electrical Permit Fees- RES1 (single family).	16.24.130A-1	2024	\$200.00	\$230.00
16	16.103	Electrical Permit Fees - RES2 (duplex) Per Dwelling Unit.	16.24.130A-2	2024	\$185.00	\$215.00
16	16.104	Additions to RES1/RES2 - Per Square Foot.	16.24.130A-2	2024	\$0.10	\$0.12
16	16.105	Additions to RES1/RES2 - Minimum.	16.24.130A-2	2024	\$65.00	\$75.00
16	16.106	Alterations to RESI/RES2 - Per Square Foot	16.24.130D-1	2024	\$0.10	\$0.12
16	16.107	Alterations to RES1/RES2 - Minimum.	16.24.130D-1	2024	\$45.00	\$52.00
16	16.108	Electrical Permit Fees - RES3 - (row houses) Per Unit.	16.24.130A-3	2024	\$175.00	\$200.00
16	16.109	Electrical Permit Fees - RES4 - (3-4 family) Per Unit.	16.24.130A-4	2024	\$175.00	\$200.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
16	16.110	Electrical Permit Fees - RES5 - (5 or more units) 1-8 Units.	16.24.130A-5	2024	\$175.00	\$200.00
16	16.111	Electrical Permit Fees - RES5 - 9 Plus Units.	16.24.130A-5	2024	\$75.00	\$87.00
16	16.112	Electrical Permit Fees - RES5 - Common Areas to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.130A-5	2024	\$0.10	\$0.12
16	16.113	Electrical Permit Fees - RES5 - Additional for Common Areas Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.130A-5	2024	\$0.05	\$0.06
16	16.114	Electrical Permit Fees - RES6 - (licensed residential) - Per Occupant Unit.	16.24.130A-6	2024	\$40.00	\$50.00
16	16.115	Electrical Permit Fees - RES6 - (licensed residential) - Common Areas up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.130A-6	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.116	Electrical Permit Fees - RES6 - (licensed residential) - Additional for Common Areas Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.130A-6	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.117	Electrical Permit Fees - Hotel - Per Unit.	16.24.130A-7	2024	\$40.00	\$50.00
16	16.118	Electrical Permit Fees - Hotel - Common Areas to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.119	Electrical Permit Fees - Hotel - Additional for Common Areas Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.120	Electrical Permit Fees - Motel - Per Unit.	16.24.100C	2024	\$40.00	\$50.00
16	16.121	Electrical Permit Fees - Motel - Common Areas to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.122	Electrical Permit Fees - Motel - Additional for Common Areas Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.123	Additions to RES3, RES4, RES5, RES6, Hotels & Motels (16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-8) to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.124	Additions to RES3, RES4, RES5, RES6, Hotels & Motels (16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-8) over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.125	Additions to RES3 & RES4 (16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-8) - Minimum.	16.24.100C	2024	\$65.00	\$75.00
16	16.126	Additions to RES5, RES6, Hotels & Motels (16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-8) - Minimum.	16.24.100C	2024	\$85.00	\$100.00
16	16.127	Electrical Permit Fees - Industrial to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.128	Electrical Permit Fees - Industrial - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.129	Electrical Permit Fees - Assembly - Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.08	\$0.09
16	16.130	Electrical Permit Fees - Religious - Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.08	\$0.09
16	16.131	Electrical Permit Fees - Institutional - Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.08	\$0.09
16	16.132	Electrical Permit Fees - Mercantile - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.133	Electrical Permit Fees - Mercantile - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.134	Electrical Permit Fees - Tavern - Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.08	\$0.09
16	16.135	Electrical Permit Fees - Restaurant - Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.08	\$0.09
16	16.136	Electrical Permit Fees - Repair Garage - Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.08	\$0.09
16	16.137	Electrical Permit Fees - Recreational - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.138	Electrical Permit Fees - Recreational - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.139	Electrical Permit Fees - Office - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.140	Electrical Permit Fees - Office - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.141	Electrical Permit Fees - Mini Warehouse - Per Building.	16.24.100C	2024	\$160.00	\$185.00
16	16.142	Electrical Permit Fees - Public Service Building - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
16	16.143	Electrical Permit Fees - Public Service Building - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.144	Electrical Permit Fees - School - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.145	Electrical Permit Fees - School - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.146	Electrical Permit Fees - Warehouse - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.147	Electrical Permit Fees - Warehouse - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.148	Electrical Permit Fees - Parking Garage - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.149	Electrical Permit Fees - Parking Garage - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.150	Electrical Permit Fees - Non-Residential - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Pre Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.151	Electrical Permit Fees - Non-Residential - Additional Over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.152	Electrical Permit Fees - Building shell only for items in 16.24.130A-9 to 16.24.130A-24 above - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.153	Electrical Permit Fees - Building shell only for items in 16.24.130A-9 to 16.24.130A-24 above - Additional over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.154	Electrical Permit Fees - Accessory structure for items in 16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-25 above - Up to 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.155	Electrical Permit Fees - Accessory structure for items in 16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-25 above - Additional over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.156	Electrical Permit Fees - Residential Swimming Pool.	16.24.100C	2024	\$75.00	\$90.00
16	16.157	Electrical Permit Fees - Accessory Structure for 1-2 Family.	16.24.100C	2024	\$45.00	\$52.00
16	16.158	Electrical Permit Fees - Miscellaneous - Per Mechanical Permit Fee Schedule - Minimum.	16.24.100C	2024	\$88.00	\$98.00
16	16.159	Electrical Permit Fees - Minimum for items in 16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-26 above for new construction.	16.24.100C	2024	\$160.00	\$185.00
16	16.160	Electrical Permit Fees - Minimum for items in 16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-26 above for additions.	16.24.100C	2024	\$88.00	\$98.00
16	16.161	Electrical Permit Fees - Services only and service changes - Residential 1/2 family.	16.24.100C	2024	\$50.00	\$60.00
16	16.162	Electrical Permit Fees - Services only and service changes - All others. Includes 0-200 Amp services	16.24.100C	2024	\$88.00	\$98.00
16	16.163	Electrical Permit Fees - Services only and service changes - All others. Includes 201-799 Amp services	16.24.100C	2024	\$145.00	\$175.00
16	16.164	Electrical Permit Fees - Services only and service changes - All others. Includes 800 Amp and over services	16.24.100C	2024	\$200.00	\$230.00
16	16.165	Electrical Permit Fees - Alterations - items in 16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-20 above - Up to and including 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.166	Electrical Permit Fees - Alterations - items in 16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-20 above - Additional over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.167	Electrical Permit Fees - Alterations - items in 16.24.130A-3 to 16.24.130A-20 above - Minimum.	16.24.100C	2024	\$88.00	\$98.00
16	16.168	Electrical Permit Fees - Alterations - items in 16.24.130A-21 to 16.24.130A-26 above - To 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.04	\$0.05
16	16.169	Electrical Permit Fees - Alterations - items in 16.24.130A-21 to 16.24.130A-26 above - Additional over 10,000 sq. ft Per Square Foot.	16.24.100C	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
16	16.170	Electrical Permit Fees - Alterations - items in 16.24.130A-21 to 16.24.130A-26 above - Minimum.	16.24.100C	2024	\$88.00	\$98.00
16	16.171	Electrical Permit Fees - Re-Inspection.	16.24.100C	2024	\$100.00	\$110.00
16	16.172	Electrical Work - Double applicable fees if work commences prior to the issuance of a permit.	16.24.100C		Double Applicable Fees	Double Applicable Fees
16	16.173	Solar Permit - Residential for 1 and 2 Family Homes	66.0403 16.24.100	2024	\$96.00	\$115.00
16	16.174	Solar Permit - Commercial Building for 3 Family and Above Homes	66.0403 16.24.100	2024	\$175.00	\$200.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
16	16.175	Fire Alarm and Low Voltage Wiring (Three family dwelling and over) - Total building area.	16.24.100	2024	\$0.03	\$0.04
HEATIN	G PERMITS					
16	16.176	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$0 to \$1,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$50.00	\$57.00
16	16.177	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$1,001 to \$2,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$65.00	\$74.00
16	16.178	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$2,001 to \$3,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$90.00	\$101.00
16	16.179	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$3,001 to \$4,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$105.00	\$118.00
16	16.180	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$4,001 to \$5,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$115.00	\$130.00
16	16.181	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$5,001 to \$6,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$140.00	\$160.00
16	16.182	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$6,001 to \$7,000 valuation of project	16.28.150C	2024	\$150.00	\$170.00
16	16.183	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$7,001 to \$8,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$170.00	\$192.00
16	16.184	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$8,001 to \$9,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$180.00	\$205.00
16	16.185	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - \$9,001 to \$10,000 valuation of project.	16.28.150C	2024	\$195.00	\$220.00
16	16.186	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - for over \$10,000 valuation of project - Additional per \$1,000 for \$10,001 to \$200,000.	16.28.150C	2024	\$6.00	\$7.00
16	16.187	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - for \$200,001 and above valuation of project - Additional per \$1,000.	16.28.150C	2024	\$3.00	\$3.50
16	16.188	Heating (mechanical) Permit Fees - Renewal of lapsed permit.	16.28.150E	2024	\$25.00	\$30.00
16	16.189	Heating Permit Fees - Re-Inspections (in excess of normal number of inspections).		2024	\$100.00	\$115.00
16	16.190	Heating Work - Double applicable fees if work commences prior to the issuance of a permit .	16.24.130F		Double Applicable Fees	Double Applicable Fees
TANK D	ERMITS					
16	16.191	Storage Tank Removal Fee - Per Site.	16.32.055	2024	\$225.00	\$233.00
16	16.192	Storage Tank Upgrading Fee - Per Site.	16.32.055	2024	\$105.00	\$109.00
16	16.193	Storage Tank Installation Permit - Per Site.	16.32.055	2024	\$200.00	\$207.00
FIRE PR	16.194	Burning Permits (per day).	16.32.015	2015	\$5.00	\$5.00
16	16.195	Burning Permits (3 consecutive days)		2019	\$10.00	\$10.00
16	16.196	Burning Service Fee. (Burning without a permit if protective services are called).	16.32.060	2024	\$360.00	\$372.00
	!		<u> </u>			
PLATS /						
17	17.001	CSM - Review Fee - Per Lot.	17.20.070A	2024	\$125.00	\$125.00
17	17.002	Preliminary Plats Review Fee - Plus \$75 per Lot/Building.	17.20.070B	2024	\$500 Plus \$75 per lot/bldg.	\$500 Plus \$75 per lot/bldg.
17	17.003	Final plat containing only a portion of the preliminary - Review Fee.	17.20.070C	2017	\$230.00	\$250.00
17	17.004	Development Agreement Preparation & Approval	17.24.020	2024	\$550.00	\$575.00
17	17.005	Infrastructure Plan Review & Approval - \$200 Plus \$25 per 100 Lineal Feet of Roadway for Subdivision of Five (5) Lots or More.	17.24.020	2024	\$200 Plus \$25 per 100 lineal feet	\$200 Plus \$25 per 100 lineal feet
17	17.006	Development Agreement Administration - Actual cost with \$1,200 Deposit/Escrow/Letter of Credit Minimum.	17.24.020	2010	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
		Subdivision of Five (5) Lots or More.  Development Agreement Administration - Actual cost with \$1,200 Deposit/Escrow/Letter of Credit			per 100 lineal feet	per 100 lineal feet

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
17	17.007	Development Agreement Financial Extension Administration Fee	17.24.020	2022	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
17	17.008	CSM or Plats in Extra-Territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) area	17.20.040	2019	\$50 per lot	\$100 per lot
ANTENN	NAS / SATEI	LITE DISHES / COMMUNICATION DEVICES				
	18.001	Antenna Installation.	18.30.040C-6	2012	\$21.00	\$21.00
18	18.002	Satellite Dish Installation.	18.30.040I-2.d	2012	\$18.00	\$18.00
18	18.003	Administrative Satellite Dish Permit.	18.30.040I-4	2013	\$36.00	\$36.00
18	18.004	Lease of City facility for communication devices or towers - Per Agreement - Per Location.	18.35.050W-1.d	2007	Per Agreement	Per Agreement
18	18.005	Cell Tower Application Fee	18.35.050W-1.a	2013	\$1,045.00	\$1,045.00
ZONING	,					
	18.006	Certificate Zoning Compliance - Principal Use.	18.30.020 18.50.080	2014	\$190.00	\$200.00
18	18.007	Certificate Zoning Compliance - Accessory Use (in excess of 200 sq. ft.).	18.30.020 18.50.080	2019	\$30.00	\$50.00
18	18.008	Certificate Zoning Compliance - Additions (in excess of 200 sq. ft.).	18.30.020 18.50.080	2019	\$30.00	\$50.00
18	18.009	Variance/Appeals.	18.55.040	2024	\$420.00	\$420.00
18	18.010	Variance/Appeal- Publication fee.	18.55.040	2024	\$125.00	\$125.00
18	18.011	Conditional Uses.	18.35.020B	2024	\$420.00	\$420.00
18	18.012	Conditional Uses - Publication fee.	18.35.020B	2024	\$125.00	\$125.00
18	18.013	Home Occupation.	18.35.020B	2024	\$220.00	\$220.00
18	18.014	Rezoning: 0 to 10 acres=\$420; More than 10 acres=\$620	18.50.080	2024	\$420.00/\$620.00	\$420.00/\$620.00
18	18.014b	Rezoning - Text Amendment.	18.65.010	N/A	N/A	\$875.00
18	18.015	Public Hearing Notice Sign. Fee is to have sign placed on properties that have a public hearing. Includes removal of sign.	18.35.020 18.55.040 18.65.030	2017	\$55.00	\$55.00
18	18.016	Rezoning - Publication Fee.	18.50.080	2024	\$125.00	\$125.00
18	18.017	Rezoning - Removing Temporary Zoning Status - Publication Fee.	18.50.080	2024	\$125.00	\$125.00
18	18.018a	Site Plans - A, 5 or Less Parking Stalls.	18.50.080	2024	\$300.00	\$300.00
18	18.018b	Site Plans - B, 6-20 Parking Stalls.	18.50.080	2024	\$500.00	\$500.00
18	18.018c	Site Plans - C, 21-50 Parking Stalls.	18.50.080	2024	\$750.00	\$750.00
18	18.018d	Site Plans - D, Each Additional 50 Parking Stalls.	18.50.080	2024	\$400.00	\$400.00
18	18.019	Comprehensive Plan Amendment.	WI Statute 66.10001 (4) 18.50.080	2024	\$700.00	\$700.00
18	18.020	Comprehensive Plan Amendment - Publication Fee.	WI Statute 66.10001 (4) 18.50.080	2024	\$125.00	\$125.00
18	18.021	Zoning Verification/Research	18.50.080	2024	\$100 for first hour; Actual cost of staff time and materials after first hour.	\$150.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
DEPART	MENT FEE	S & CHARGES				
	AMBULAN	CE FEES				
	A-224			2024	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00
	A-225	Ambulance Fees - BLS Transfer Rate - Resident.		2024	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00
	A-226	Ambulance Fees - BLS - Non-Resident		2024	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00
	A-227	Ambulance Fees - BLS Transfer Rate - Non-Resident		2024	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00
	A-228	Ambulance Fees - ALS1 - Resident.		2024	\$1,450.00	\$1,450.00
	A-229	Ambulance Fees - ALS1 Transfer Rate - Resident.		2024	\$1,450.00	\$1,450.00
	A-230	Ambulance Fees - ALS1 - Non-Resident		2024	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
	A-231	Ambulance Fees - ALS1 Transfer Rate - Non-Resident		2024	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
	A-232	Ambulance Fees - ALS2 - Resident.		2024	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
	A-233	Ambulance Fees - ALS2 Transfer Rate - Resident.		2024	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
	A-234	Ambulance Fees - ALS2 - Non-Resident		2024	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
	A-235	Ambulance Fees - ALS2 Transfer Rate - Non-Resident		2024	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
	A-236	Ambulance Fees - Specialized Care Transport (SCT) - Resident - Plus Mileage.		2024	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
	A-237	Ambulance Fees - Specialized Care Transport (SCT) - Non-Resident		2024	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00
	A-238	Ambulance Fees - Mileage - Per Mile. (Resident)		2024	\$23.00	\$23.00
	A-239	Ambulance Fees - Mileage - Per Mile. (Non-Resident)		2024	\$23.00	\$23.00
	A-240	Ambulance Fees - Oxygen.		2021	\$75.00	\$75.00
	A-241	Spinal Immobilization.		2021	\$175.00	\$175.00
	A-242	Ambulance Fees - On Scene Care - ALS - Resident.		2024	\$400.00	\$400.00
	A-243	Ambulance Fees - On Scene Care - ALS - Non-Resident		2024	\$500.00	\$500.00
	A-244	Ambulance Fees - Personal Medical Assist - Non-Emergency (5-7 responses/\$200; 8+ responses/\$325).		2009	\$200 / \$325	\$200 / \$325
	A-245	Ambulance Fees - Mutual Aid ALS Intercept.		2009	\$230.00	\$230.00
	A-246	Ambulance Fees - Helipad Transport/Flightcrew Transfer.		2013	\$259.00	\$259.00
	A-247	Ambulance Fees - Livery Transport.		2013	\$584.00	\$584.00
	A-248	Ambulance Fees - Non-Contracted Municipality Fee		2024	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
	MISCELLA D-102	NEOUS DEPARTMENT FEES  Publication fee for New liquor/beer licenses - Limited to actual costs.		2012	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
	D-104	Publication fee for Renewal of liquor/beer licenses - Limited to actual costs.		2012	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
	D-106	Industrial Revenue Bond Application Fee. (\$1,000 non-refundable due with application. \$4,000 due at closing).		2009	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	D-108	Letter of Zoning Assurances - Per Hour.		2020	\$75.00	\$75.00
	D-109	Phoenix Park Shelter/Amphitheatre/Haymarket Plaza - Monday through Friday - Per Hour (Charge applies up to eight [8] hours)		2024	\$20/hour	\$21.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
	D-110	Phoenix Park Shelter/Amphitheatre/Haymarket Plaza - Saturday & Sunday - Per Hour (Charge applies up to eight [8] hours)		2024	\$30/hour	\$32.00
	D-111	Community Park Shelter Rental or Reservation of Park Area - Monday through Friday - Per Hour (Charge applies up to eight [8] hours).		2023	\$17/hour	\$18.00
	D-112	Community Park Shelter Rental or Reservation of Park Area - Saturday & Sunday - Per Hour (Charge applies up to eight [8] hours).		2023	\$22/hour	\$23.00
	D-113	Neighborhood Shelter/Pavilion (Except for Neighborhood Association meetings/events) Monday through Sunday - Per Hour (Charge applies up to eight [8] hours).		2023	\$17/hour	\$18.00
	D-113.1	Park Pavilion/Shelter Rental - Hourly Cleaning Fee		2024	\$75/hour	\$75.00
	D-114	Alcohol / Beer Permit Fee - Two (2) or more barrels of beer and under 500 people.		2024	\$50.00	\$50.00
	D-116	Polygraphs.		2008	\$300.00	\$300.00
	D-118	Polygraphs - No Show fee for scheduled test.		2008	\$100.00	\$100.00
	D-120	Warrant Processing.		2013	\$65.00	\$65.00
	D-202	Parks, Police, and Public Works Vehicle Rental - Rates are established based on the actual costs for the last completed calendar year.		2013	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
	D-302	Athletic Facility Reservation Change Fee - Per Request/Occurrence. For requests after initial schedule is approved. Does not apply to weather cancellations.		2024	\$25.00	\$27.00
	D-302.1	Athletic Facility No Show - Late Cancellation Fee.		2024	\$80.00	\$86.00
	D-302.2	Athletic Facility Late Reservation Request - Per request, per occurrence. For requests submitted less than two weeks prior to event date.		2024	\$40.00	\$43.00
	D-304	Carson Park Football Field - Other Users Per Hour / Per Day (8 hours+)		2024	\$165 / Hour with lease \$265/ Hour without lease \$1,860 / Day	\$177 / Hour with lease \$277 / Hour without lease \$2,000 / Day
	D-306	Carson Park Baseball Field - Full field preparation for first or single game, minimal maintenance between games, 3 Game Maximum.		2024	\$175 S/\$261 DH	\$188 S/\$281 DH
	D-306.1	Carson Park Baseball Field - Non-Baseball Special Event and Other Users.		2024	\$265 / Hour \$1,860 / Day	\$277 / Hour or \$2,000 / Day
	D-306.3	Carson Softball Field Prep - Hobbs /Gelein. Per field, per prep (minimum every 3 games)		2024	\$95.00	\$102.00
	D-306.4	Carson Softball Field Prep - Hobbs /Gelein. Staff on overtime. Per field, per prep (minimum every 3 games)		2024	\$146.00	\$157.00
	D-306.5	Baseball/Softball Field Prep Bollinger, Fairfax, Jeffers, Kessler, Mt Simon, Newell, Zephyr Per field, per prep (minimum every 3 games)		2024	\$80.00	\$86.00
	D-306.6	Multi-Purpose Field, Single Field/Per Date (Soccer & Rugby).		2024	\$90.00	\$97.00
	D-306.7	Baseball/Softball Field Prep - Staff on Overtime.		2024	\$112.00	\$120.00
	D-306.8	Soccer/Football Multi-Purpose Field. Layout and Initial Lining.		2024	\$240 Soccer \$345 Football	\$258 Soccer \$370 Football
	D-306.9	Baseball & Softball - Youth Athletic Organizations with Lease Agreement (field prep only, waive reservation charge)		2013	75% of field prep charge	75% of field prep charge
	D-306.10	Soccer - Per Athletic Lease Agreement.		2011	Per lease agreement	Per lease agreement
	D-306.11	Soccer Park & Bollinger Complex - For groups without a Lease Agreement.		2024	\$90 Single Field/Per Date \$720 Full Complex/Per Date	\$97 Single Field/Per Date \$776 Full Complex/Per Date
	D-306.12	McDonough Park Pickleball Court Rental - Courts 1-6 and 7-12 Per Hour Weekday Rate		N/A	N/A	\$18.00
	D-306.13	McDonough Park Pickleball Court Rental - Courts 1-6 and 7-12 Per Hour Weekend Rate		N/A	N/A	\$23.00
	D-307	Late Payment Fee.		2024	\$38.00	\$39.00
	D-309	Payment not honored by Financial Institution Charge		2013	\$36.00	\$36.00
	D-310	Dog Park Yearly Fee - Residents per calendar year. Half of yearly fee if the dog park fee is paid after July 1 of the current licensing year.  NON-REFUNDABLE.		2024	\$30.00	\$32.00
	D-311	Dog Park Yearly Fee - Non-Residents per calendar year. Half of yearly fee if the dog park fee is paid after July 1 of the current licensing year. NON-REFUNDABLE.		2024	\$38.00	\$40.00

			Ordinance/		2021	
Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
	D-312	Dog Park Daily Fee.		2018	\$5.00	\$5.00
	D-313	Drop In Parks & Recreation Program		2023	\$5.00	\$5.00
	D-313.1	Drop In Parks & Recreation Program - Punch Card "Rec Pass" (1 Admission Punches)		2024	\$5.00	\$5.00
	D-313.2	Drop In Parks & Recreation Program - Punch Card "Rec Pass" (12 Admission Punches)		2023	\$50.00	\$50.00
	D-313.3	Recreation Program Costs Recovery of direct costs			Youth 75% Adult 100%	Youth 75% Adult 100%
	D-313.4	Recreation Programs Non-Resident Fee			Double the resident fee or \$10 more, whichever is less	Double the resident fee or \$10 more, whichever is less
	D-313.5	Summer Youth Recreation Programs in partnership with Eau Claire Area School District			Eau Claire City Resident Fee	Eau Claire City Resident Fee
	D-313.6	Recreation Scholarship Fee. Must be City of Eau Claire Resident			25% of Program/Membership Fee	25% of Program/Membership Fee
	D-314	CAFR or Budget Document - Each - Plus Postage (Document is available on the City's web site at no cost)		2013	\$40.00	\$40.00
	D-315	Tree Planting Fee	8.28.102	2017	\$150 per tree	\$150 per tree
	D-316	Public Excessive Intoxication Education Program	9.52.045	2020	\$200.00	\$200.00
	D-317	Brush Site - 30-Gallon Biodegradable Paper Bag		2021	\$1/ Per Paper Bag	\$1/ Per Paper Bag
	D-318	Brush Site - 6-Foot Pick-Up Truck Bed		2021	\$15.00	\$15.00
	D-319	Brush Site - 8-Foot Pick-Up Truck Bed		2021	\$20.00	\$20.00
	D-320	Brush Site - 8'x12' Trailer or Smaller		2021	\$35.00	\$35.00
	D-321	Brush Site - Trailers Over 8'x12'		2021	\$7/ Per Yard	\$7/ Per Yard
	D-322	Brush Site - Season Pass		2021	\$45.00	\$45.00
	D-323	Brush Site - Compost, 5-gallon bucket		2023	\$1.00/bucket	\$1.00/bucket
	D-324	Brush Site - Compost, Cubic Yard		2023	\$40.00/cubic yard	\$40.00/cubic yard
	D-325	Haymarket Plaza - Fire Feature Fee: Saturdays and weekdays after hours; \$65 for each additional hour after 3 hours		2022	\$200.00	\$200.00
	D-326	Haymarket Plaza - Fire Feature Fee: Sundays and Holidays, \$100 for each additional hour after 3 hours		2022	\$300.00	\$300.00
	D-327	Refinance/Renogiation of Agreement Fee		N/A	N/A	\$2,000.00
	D-328	Bridge Lighting Request		N/A	N/A	\$150.00
	DIGITAL A	LERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY				
	D-420	Paper Copy - Color Aerial Photo 8 1/2" x 11" \$1.00 per copy, 11" x 17" \$2.00 per copy, Custom Size \$10.00 per copy.		2008	\$1/\$2/\$10 Per Copy	\$1/\$2/\$10 Per Copy
	D-421	Electronic Copy - Color Aerial (Includes CD or upload to secure website)		2024	\$100 per 1/4 Section	\$100 per 1/4 Section
	D-422	Land Base Elevation Package DGN - Color Aerial & Contour (Includes CD or upload to secure website, 2' Contour Interval)		2024	\$150 per 1/4 Section	\$150 per 1/4 Section
	D-423	Land Base Utility Package DGN - (Includes CD or upload to secure website) Property Map, Utility Map		2024	\$100 per 1/4 Section	\$100 per 1/4 Section
	D-424	Land Base Elevation Package GIS - Shapefile - (Includes CD or upload to secure website) LiDAR Point Cloud, 1' Contour Interval, Color Aerial		2024	\$400.00 per section	\$400.00 per section
	D-425	Land Base Utility Package GIS - City Wide Shapefile - (Includes CD or upload to secure website) Parcels, Streets, City Boundary Limits, Sewer, Water, & Storm Sewer Line Work		2024	\$600.00 for City	\$600.00 for City

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
	FIRE / LEV	EL A APPARATUS / MAINTENANCE / SUPPLIES				
	F-400 Engine - Per Hour.			2024	\$202.00	\$209.00
	F-401	Ladder/Quint - Per Hour.		2024	\$243.00	\$251.00
	F-402	Snorkel - Per Hour.		2024	\$243.00	\$251.00
	F-403	Tanker (Street Department) - Per Hour.		2024	\$202.00	\$209.00
	F-404	Hazardous Materials Van & Trailer - Per Hour.		2024	\$243.00	\$251.00
	F-405	Field Command Car - Per Hour.		2024	\$75.00	\$78.00
	F-406	Field Command Van - Per Hour.		2024	\$243.00	\$251.00
	F-407	Brush Unit - Per Hour.		2024	\$170.00	\$176.00
	F-408	ATV / Boat - Per Hour.		2024	\$75.00	\$78.00
	F-409	Ambulance Standby - Per Hour - Does not include transport fees.		2024	\$100.00	\$104.00
	F-410	Mileage - Per Mile.		2015	\$5.00	\$23.00
	F-411	Materials & Supplies. Cost, Plus 15%.		2004	Cost + 15%	Cost + 15%
	F-412	Field Maintenance. Parts & Labor, Plus 15%.		2004	Parts & Labor + 15%	Parts & Labor + 15%
	F-413	CAT - Per Hour.		2024	\$75.00	\$78.00
	F-414	Precept fee for students training on City equipment - Per Assignment.		2024	\$50.00	\$52.00
	F-415	Foster Home Inspection.		2024	\$77.00	\$80.00
	F-416	Large - Community Based Residential Facility Inspection.		2024	\$77.00	\$80.00
	F-417	Small - Community Based Residential Facility Inspection.		2024	\$77.00	\$80.00
	F-418	Fire suppression systems installation site inspection, 1-50 heads.		2024	\$100.00	\$104.00
	F-419	Fire suppression systems installation site inspection, 51-250 heads.		2024	\$150.00	\$155.00
	F-420	Fire suppression systems installation site inspection, 251-500 heads.		2024	\$200.00	\$207.00
	F-421	Fire suppression systems installation site inspection, over 500 heads.		2024	\$250.00	\$259.00
	F-422	Temporary Tent / Greenhouse Inspection - Including Permit.		2024	\$62.00	\$64.00
	F-423	Fire Alarm Testing.		2024	\$100.00	\$104.00
	F-424	Suppression Systems Other Than Sprinklers - New Installation Inspection.		2024	\$100.00	\$104.00
	F-425	Environmental Site Assessment		2024	\$50.00	\$52.00
	F-426	Pyrotechnics, Flame & Special Effects Permit - Indoor		N/A		\$200.00
	F-427	Pyrotechnics, Flame & Special Effects Permit - Outdoor		N/A		\$100.00
	enecu.	WENT EEES	1			
	SE-001	VENT FEES  Block Party - Exempt.			No Fee	No Fee
	SE-002	Temporary Food Permit. See lines H-360 and H-370 in Board of Health Addendum.			See Lines H-700 and H-722	See Lines H-700 and H-722
	SE-003	Mobile Food Concessions and/or Mobile Propane Inspection		2024	\$58.00	\$58.00

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory	Last Fee	2024	2025
спар.	Line	Liteiseree	Authority	Change	Adopted Fee	Adopted Fee
	SE-004	Utility Location when using tents with ground stakes.		2014	\$30.00	Minimum 30 minute block at \$30, each additional block of 30 minutes is \$30
	SE-005	Stand-by Fees for Fire Equipment. See Section F - Department Fees.			See Department Fees	See Department Fees
	SE-006	Special Event Application/Permit Fee - Per Event.		2014	\$60.00	\$60.00
	SE-007	Barricade/Event Panel Rental - Each.		2024	\$8.00	\$8.00
	SE-008	Off Street Parade/Run Fee/Festival - Per Day.		2014	\$30.00	\$30.00
	SE-009	No Parking Signs - Each (Available at CMF).			\$0.50	\$0.50
	SE-010	Street Sweeping - Street Department Actual Labor Cost and Equipment Rental.			Actual Cost	Actual Cost
	SE-011	Use of City's "spider box" (electrical extension equipment) - Each - Per Event.		2017	\$75.00 per event	\$75.00 per event
	SE-012	Extra garbage or recycling carts (beyond the 12 provided free of charge)		2017	\$5.00 per cart	\$5.00 per cart
	SE-013	Municipal Parking Ramps - Special Event rental per floor	10.20.80H	2019	\$60 per hour	\$60 per hour
	SE-014	Various Municipal Parking Lots - Special Event rental	10.20.80H	2019	\$30 per hour	\$30 per hour
	SE-015	Bleacher Rental (per section, 330 capacity, minimum 3 days, includes setup & removal)		N/A	N/A	\$500 plus \$50 per additional day
	STATE MA	NDATED FEES				
	ST-100	Second-hand Article Dealer - Per Year	SS 134.71(11) Limit = \$27.50		\$27.50	\$27.50
	ST-101	Second-hand Jewelry Dealer - Per Year.	SS 134.71(11) Limit = \$30		\$30.00	\$30.00
	ST-102	Mall Dealer/Flea Market - Per Year	SS 134.71(11) Limit = \$165		\$165.00	\$165.00
	ST-103	Pawnbroker Business License - Per Year, Plus \$1,450 Quarterly transaction fee	SS 134.71(11)(a) Limit = \$210 5.04.150	2024	\$210 Plus \$1,450 Quarterly Transaction Fee	\$210 Plus \$1,450 Quarterly Transaction Fee
	T-100	TEES All Day Pass (Unlimited Rides)		2018	\$3.75	\$3.75
	T-101	One Time Bus Fare - Regular.		2018	\$1.75	\$1.75
	T-102	One Time Bus Fare - Passengers with Disabilities and/or Age 65 and Above		2018	\$0.85	\$0.85
	T-103	One Time Bus Fare - Paratransit.		2018	\$3.50	\$3.50
	T-104	Monthly Bus Pass - Regular.		2018	\$50.00	\$50.00
	T-105	Monthly Bus Pass - Passengers with Disabilities and/or Age 65 and Above		2018	\$25.00	\$25.00
	T-106	Student Pass (Unlimited Rides) K-12 Student Semester Pass.		2018	\$50.00	\$50.00
	T-107	Student Passes (Unlimited Rides) K-12 Student Summer Pass.		2018	\$35.00	\$35.00
	T-108	Student Passes (Unlimited Rides) CVTC Student Semester Pass.		2018	\$140.00	\$140.00
	T-109	Student Passes (Unlimited Rides) CVTC Student Summer Pass.		2018	\$100.00	\$100.00
	T-110	Student Passes (Unlimited Rides) UWEC Faculty and Students with Current ID - Free Per Contract.		2013	No Fee	No Fee
	T-111	CDL Testing		2016	\$50.00	\$50.00
	T-112	One-time Student Bus Fare		2018	\$1.25	\$1.25
	T-113	Mailing Fee		N/A	\$0.75	\$1.00
	T-114	Laminating Fee		N/A	\$0.50	\$0.50

Chap.	Line	License/Fee	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	2024 Adopted Fee	2025 Adopted Fee
	T-115	Community Table Tickets (unlimited rides to and from Community Table, only at specific times). Charge is per month.		2018	\$55.00	\$55.00
	T-116	One-time Paratransit Trip Agency Fare		2024	\$20.00	\$20.00
	T-117	Certified Mail Fee		N/A	\$6.00	\$6.00
	T-118	Single Trip Tickets - book of 13 - Passengers with Disabilities and/or Age 65 and Above, and/or Income Qualifying		N/A	\$10.00	\$10.00
	T-119	Student Fare Single Trip Tickets		2018	\$12.50	\$12.50
	T-120	Summer Library Pass (good on Tuesdays and Thursdays after ECSD dismisses for the summer)		N/A	In-kind Services with Library	In-kind Services with Library
	T-121	3 Full Fare Tickets		2018	\$4.00	\$4.00
	T-122	Income qualifying Cash Fare		2021	\$0.85	\$0.85
	T-123	Income qualifying Monthly Pass		2021	\$25.00	\$25.00
	T-124	Tripper Routes		2020	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
		*****Note: Fee has been assessed historically, but had not been included in the schedule	of fees and licenses.			

## CITY OF EAU CLAIRE UTILITY RATES

CITY OF EAU CLAIR				I			
Line#	Description/Meter Size	Ordinance/ Statutory Authority	Last Fee Change	Adopted 2024 Quarterly Charge	Adopted 2024 Monthly Charge	Adopted 2025 Quarterly Charge	Adopted 2025 Monthly Charge
Water Volume Charge-Re	sidential Customers						
Utilities-100	All water used	PSC Tariff	2024	\$2.39 per CCF	\$2.39 per CCF	\$2.39 per CCF	\$2.39 per CCF
Water Volume Charge-Mu Utilities-101	All water used	PSC Tariff	2024	\$2.40 per CCF	\$2.40 per CCF	\$2.40 per CCF	\$2.40 per CCF
Water Volume Charge-No				I	I	I	
Utilities-102	First 25 CCF Monthly or 75 CCF Quarterly	PSC Tariff	2024	\$2.46 per CCF	\$2.46 per CCF	\$2.46 per CCF	\$2.46 per CCF
Utilities-103	Next 2,475 CCF Monthly or 7,425 CCF Quarterly	PSC Tariff	2024	\$2.05 per CCF	\$2.05 per CCF	\$2.05 per CCF	\$2.05 per CCF
Utilities-104	Over 2,500 CCF Monthly or 7,500 CCF Quarterly	PSC Tariff	2024	\$1.74 per CCF	\$1.74 per CCF	\$1.74 per CCF	\$1.74 per CCF
				ed Cubic Feet, 1 CCF=748 Gal tes may be prorated			
Water Service Charge Utilities-200	5/8"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$22.68	\$7.56	\$22.68	\$7.56
Utilities-201	3/4"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$22.68	\$7.56	\$22.68	\$7.56
Utilities-202	1"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$32.40	\$10.80	\$32.40	\$10.80
	1 1/4"						
Utilities-203	1 1/4"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$42.12	\$14.04	\$42.12	\$14.04
Utilities-204	1 1/2"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$55.08	\$18.36	\$55.08	\$18.36
Utilities-205	2"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$81.00	\$27.00	\$81.00	\$27.00
Utilities-206	3"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$129.60	\$43.20	\$129.60	\$43.20
Utilities-207	4"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$194.40	\$64.80	\$194.40	\$64.80
Utilities-208	6"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$336.96	\$112.32	\$336.96	\$112.32
Utilities-209	8"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$511.92	\$170.64	\$511.92	\$170.64
Utilities-210	10"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$712.80	\$237.60	\$712.80	\$237.60
Utilities-211	12"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$891.00 tes may be prorated	\$297.00	\$891.00	\$297.00
			711	ecs may be provided			
Public Fire Protection  Utilities-300	5/8"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$13.20	\$4.40	\$13.20	\$4.40
Utilities-301	3/4"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$13.20	\$4.40	\$13.20	\$4.40
Utilities-302	1"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$32.40	\$10.80	\$32.40	\$10.80
Utilities-303	1 1/4"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$48.60	\$16.20	\$48.60	\$16.20
Utilities-304	1 1/2"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$66.42	\$22.14	\$66.42	\$22.14
Utilities-305	2"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$105.30	\$35.10	\$105.30	\$35.10
Utilities-306	3"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$197.64	\$65.88	\$197.64	\$65.88
Utilities-307	4"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$330.48	\$110.16	\$330.48	\$110.16
Utilities-308	6"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$660.96	\$220.32	\$660.96	\$220.32
Utilities-309	8"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$1,053.00	\$351.00	\$1,053.00	\$351.00
Cunties-307	0	r SC Tarin	2024	\$1,023.00	1.00 دوه	\$1,023.00	9.31.00

Utilities-310	10"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$1,581.12	\$527.04	\$1,581.12	\$527.04
Utilities-311	12"	PSC Tariff	2024	\$2,106.00	\$702.00	\$2,106.00	\$702.00
			Rat	tes may be prorated			
Private Fire Protection							
Utilities-400	2" or smaller	PSC Tariff	2009	\$10.50	\$3.50	\$10.50	\$3.50
Utilities-401	3"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$18.00	\$6.00	\$18.00	\$6.00
Utilities-402	4"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00
Utilities-403	6"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$48.00	\$16.00	\$48.00	\$16.00
Utilities-404	8"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$75.00	\$25.00	\$75.00	\$25.00
Utilities-405	10"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$108.00	\$36.00	\$108.00	\$36.00
Utilities-406	12"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$144.00	\$48.00	\$144.00	\$48.00
Utilities-407	14"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$180.00	\$60.00	\$180.00	\$60.00
Utilities-408	16"	PSC Tariff	2009	\$216.00	\$72.00	\$216.00	\$72.00
			Rat	tes may be prorated			
Additional Meter Rental C	harges						
Utilities-500	Installation Charge	PSC Tariff	2021	\$55.00 flat fee plus re	ental fee by meter size	\$55.00 flat fee plus re	ental fee by meter size
Utilities-501	5/8"	PSC Tariff	2021	\$10.50	\$3.50	\$10.50	\$3.50
Utilities-502	3/4"	PSC Tariff	2021	\$10.50	\$3.50	\$10.50	\$3.50
Utilities-503	1"	PSC Tariff	2021	\$15.00	\$5.00	\$15.00	\$5.00
Utilities-504	1 1/4"	PSC Tariff	2021	\$19.50	\$6.50	\$19.50	\$6.50
Utilities-505	1 1/2"	PSC Tariff	2021	\$25.50	\$8.50	\$25.50	\$8.50
Utilities-506	2"	PSC Tariff	2021	\$37.50	\$12.50	\$37.50	\$12.50
			Rat	tes may be prorated			
Sewer Charges		Г		I		T	
Utilities-600	Charge per 100 CCF	15.04.030	2023	\$5	.63	\$5	.31
Utilities-601	Charge per 1,000 gallons	15.04.030	2023	\$7	.53	\$7	.10
Utilities-602	Service charge	15.04.030	2023	\$9.54	\$3.18	\$10.04	\$3.35
			Rat	tes may be prorated			
Utility Industrial Surcharg	e						
Utilities-700	Sewer B.O.D	15.04.030	2023	\$0.54 per ll	5 >250 mg/l	\$0.56 per l	b >250 mg/l
Utilities-701	Sewer T.S.S	15.04.030	2023		5 >250 mg/l	\$0.56 per l	b >250 mg/l
			Rat	tes may be prorated			
Sewer Administration and Utilities-800	Labor Charges Septage Hauled to POTW	15.04.030	2023	\$101.00 per each 1,000	gallons or fraction thereof	\$101.00 per each 1,000	gallons or fraction thereof
Utilities-801	Holding Tank Waste Hauled to POTW	15.04.030	2023	\$17.00 per each 1,000 g	allons or fraction thereof	\$17.00 per each 1,000 g	gallons or fraction thereof
Utilities-802	Utility Administrative Service Charge	15.04.030	2020	Not greater	than \$50.00	Not greater	than \$50.00
Utilities-803	Utility Costs of Operating Industrial Pretreatment Program	15.12.030	2024	Actua	1 Costs	Actua	1 Costs
L		l		l		I	

Special Billing Charges														
Utilities-900	Utilities-900 Special Billing Charge PSC Tariff 2014 \$20.00 flat fee \$20.00 flat fee													
Utilities-901	es-901 Special Meter Reading Charge PSC Tariff 2014 \$30.00 flat fee \$30.00 flat fee													
Reconnection Charge-Valve turned on at curb stop or with meter reinstallation  PSC Tariff  2014  \$55.00 during business hours; \$75.00 after business hours  \$55.00 during business hours														
Utilities-903 Missed Appointment Charge PSC Tariff 2014 \$30.00 flat fee \$30.00 flat fee														
Utilities-904 Bulk Water Charge PSC Tariff 2014 \$55.00 base fee plus volume and service charges \$55.00 base fee plus volume and service														
Utilities-905	Payment not honored by Financial Institution	PSC Tariff	2014	\$36.00	flat fee	\$36.00 flat fee								
Storm Water Charges														
Utilities-1000	Storm Water Fee per ERU.	19.01.050	2024	\$27.00	\$9.00	\$31.00	\$10.33							
Utilities-1001	Storm Water Fee - Operations & Maintenance Only.	19.01.050	2024	\$9.47	\$3.16	\$9.22	\$3.07							
Utilities-1002	Storm Water Fee - Capital & Debt Service Only.	19.01.050	2024	\$14.10	\$4.70	\$16.49	\$5.50							
Utilities-1003	Storm Water Fee - Base Fee Only.	19.01.050	2024	\$3.43	\$1.14	\$5.29	\$1.76							
			Rat	es may be prorated										

## HOBBS MUNICIPAL ICE CENTER FEES

LINE#	FEES	LAST FEE CHANGE	2024-2025 ADOPTED FEES (09-01-2024 to 08-31-25)	2025-2026 ADOPTED FEES (09-01-2025 to 08-31-26)
Hobbs-1	Hobbs Ice Rental - Prime Time - O'Brien & Akervik Rinks - Per Hour. September- April Weekdays 1pm to 12am AND all weekends. All Hours May-August.	2024	\$233.00	\$247.00
Hobbs-2	Hobbs Ice Rental - Prime Time - Hughes Rink - Per Hour. September-April Weekdays 1pm to 12am, AND all weekends. All Hours May-August.	2024	\$198.00	\$210.00
Hobbs-3	Hobbs Ice Rental - F/W Non Prime Time - All Rinks - Per hour weekdays 12am to 1pm, September 1 through April 30.	2024	\$154.00	\$163.00
Hobbs-4	Hobbs Event - Dry Floor Special Event - Daily Rental Per Rink, plus any additional custodial overtime related to the event.	2024	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
Hobbs-5	Hobbs Hourly - Dry Floor.	2024	\$155.00	\$155.00
Hobbs-6	Hobbs Hockey Event - O'Brien Rink - Hourly Game Rate (UWEC/High School)	2024	\$265.00	\$281.00
Hobbs-7	Hobbs Hockey Event - Akervik Rink - Hourly Game Rate (UWEC/High School)	2024	\$233.00	\$247.00
Hobbs-8	Hobbs Drop In Program	2023	\$5.00	\$5.00
Hobbs-9	Hobbs Skate Rental - Skates are ONLY available to use during Open Skate Sessions at the Hobbs Municipal Ice Center.	2023	\$5.00	\$5.00
Hobbs-10	Hobbs Ice Resurface Charge	2023	\$55.00	\$58.00
Hobbs-11	Hobbs Rental - Hourly Cleaning Fee	2015	\$50.00	\$75.00
Hobbs-12	Hobbs Room Rental - Meeting/Party Room/Conference Room - Per Hour.	2020	\$35.00	\$35.00
Hobbs-13	Hobbs Room Rental - Club Room - Per Hour / Per Day (8 hours +)	2014	\$75.00 / Hour \$600.00 / Day	\$75.00 / Hour \$600.00 / Day
Hobbs-14	Hobbs Room Rental - Club Room - Per Game Event	2016	\$100 / Game	\$100 / Game
Hobbs-15	Hobbs Room Rental - Hughes Offices, Each - Per Year	2024	\$800/Year	\$850/Year
Hobbs-16	Hockey & Figure Skating - Youth Athletic Organizations with Lease Agreement (entry level activity, waive reservation charge)	2022	75% of ice rental charge	75% of ice rental charge

## FAIRFAX OUTDOOR POOL FEES

LINE #	FEES	LAST FEE CHANGE	2024 ADOPTED FEES	2025 ADOPTED FEES
Pool - 1	Daily Admission - Infant/Toddler 2 Yrs. & Under		\$0.00	\$0.00
Pool - 2	Daily Admission - Youth 3 Yrs. to 17, Adult, Lamp Swim, and Water Aerobics	2022	\$5.00	\$5.00
Pool - 3	Daily Admission - Group (15 or more persons) Youth groups must be accompanied by a minimum of 2 adult supervisors.	2023	\$5.00	\$5.00
Pool - 4	Season Pass - Youth Resident.	2023	\$63.00	\$67.00
Pool - 5	Season Pass - Adult Resident.	2023	\$77.00	\$82.00
Pool - 6	Season Pass - Family Resident - up to three persons.	2023	\$155.00	\$164.00
Pool - 7	Season Pass - Family Resident - four persons.	2023	\$175.00	\$184.00
Pool - 8	Season Pass - Family Resident - five persons.	2023	\$195.00	\$205.00
Pool - 9	Season Pass - Youth Non-resident.	2023	\$93.00	\$99.00
Pool - 10	Season Pass - Adult Non-resident.	2023	\$107.00	\$114.00
Pool - 11	Season Pass - Family Non-resident - three persons.	2023	\$227.00	\$241.00
Pool - 12	Season Pass - Family Non-resident - four persons.	2023	\$247.00	\$261.00
Pool - 13	Season Pass - Family Non-resident - five persons.	2023	\$267.00	\$281.00
Pool - 14	Season Pass - Additional family member (Resident or Non-Resident).	2023	\$20.00	\$20.00
Pool - 15	Exclusive Use Pool Rental (2 hours) 150 people or less.	2024	\$550.00	\$600.00
Pool - 16	Exclusive Use Pool Rental (2 hours) 151-300 people.	2024	\$600.00	\$650.00
Pool - 17	Exclusive Use Pool Rental (2 hours) 300-435 people.	2024	\$650.00	\$700.00
Pool - 18	Exclusive Use Pool Rental (2 hours) 436 or more people.	2024	\$700.00	\$750.00
Pool - 19	Pool Picnic Pavilion Rental - Per Hour - Monday through Sunday (for groups up to 30 people).	2024	\$20.00	\$21.00
Pool - 20	Replacement Pass	2024	\$5.00	\$5.00
Pool - 21	Swim Team Weekend Morning Rental - 2 Hour Block	2024	\$350.00	\$370.00
***	Discount on season passes purchased between February 1 and May 15 (prior to the pool season)	2017	10% discount	10% discount
***	Discount on season passes purchased between December 1 and January 31 (prior to the pool season)	2017	20% discount	20% discount

Serving Meals   Serving Meal			2025 Health Department fees and licenses								
Description   Column   Colum	Approves the	Program		Increase (or	Increase (or	Approved	Approved	Approved	Change 2024 to	cost	Notes
Based Final   Corp.   Part   Corp.	City		Pre-inspection Fee					700.00	0%		
Description of the company of the			License - City of Eau Claire Ordinance						0%		
The content			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
Part	,	Bee Keeping							0.70	8%	
Column   C	Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Eau Claire County Ordinance	New in 2023	N/A	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00			
Column											
Column of Human   Paulity Neepy   Paulity Ne											
Company   Comp			·		.,,	77777	770.00	\$10 City	V 1 V		
Pour of Triang   Pour			License - City of Eau Claire Ordinance	(City Portion)	N/A				0%		
Based Febral   Cyr   C		Poultry Keeping		(City Portion)						15%	
Product of Inches   Prod					N/A N/Δ						
Depart of Hamber   Department   Properties   Properties   Properties   Department											
Description   Circle   Complete	City		Re-inspection Fee	N/A	N/A	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00	0%		
Part   Plassing   City   Pla		City Approves the	License - Massage Facility	Decr in 2017	2016				0%	95%	
Cy	City	7 CC	Inspection Fee	N/A	N/A	\$90.00	\$90.00	\$90.00	0%		
Comparison   Com										30%	*One time fee
Band of Health   Band		Approves the Fee									
Board of Health   Board of Health   Board of Health   Control Complex   15,000,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   New in 2023   5,300.00   3,327.00   3,328.00   3,328.00   0.95								\$30.00			
Decidence   Health   Content   Part   Content   Part   Content   Part   Content   Part   Content   Part											
Plans Review Fee - Complex: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)			License - Complex: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)								
Pri-inspection Fee - Complex: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retall Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$1,158.00   \$3,000.00   \$990,999   \$1,000											
Lences = Complex: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retall Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$1,58.00   \$3,13.60.0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0											
Decard of Health   Board of											
Pen-inspection Fee - Complex: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$1,350.00   \$1,000.00   0%   \$1,000.00						\$3,136.00	\$3,232.00				
License - Complex: \$10,00.00 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$1,300.00   \$1,400.00   \$1,400.00   \$0.06   \$0.0											
Departing without a License Fee - Complex: \$25,000 - \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$2,718.00   \$2,900.00   \$2,900.00   \$6,800   \$6,900   \$6											
Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$552.00   \$579.00   \$799.00   \$98											
Decard of Health											
Deard of Health Board of Hea								70.0.00			
Plana Review Fee - Complex: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   New in 2023   \$388,00   \$400,00   \$400,00   \$0%   899,000   \$1,598,00   \$1,598											
Rectail Food of Health Board											
Board of Health   Board of H			Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)								
Board of Health   Serving Meals   Serving Me		Retail Food				\$775.00					-Both Retail Food Categories (Serving Meals
Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   New in 2023   \$645.00   \$665.00   0%						\$1,550.00				89%	and NOT Serving Meals) are combined when
Decard of Health   Decard in West (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   New in 2023   \$1,29.00   \$1,329.00   \$0,00   \$0,00   \$1,00   \$0,00		Serving Meals									calculating the % covered by fees
Plan Review Fee - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$552.00   \$569.00   0%											
Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$552.00   \$569.00   0%   5569.00   0								Ψ2,030.00			
License - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$1,103.00   \$1,137.00   0%											
Departing without a License Fee - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$2,206.00   \$2,274.00   \$505.00   \$505.00   \$605											
Board of Health   Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$490.00   \$505.00   0%   505.00   0%   505.00   0%   505.00   0%   505.00   505.00   0%   505.00   505.00   0%   505.00   5			Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)			\$2,206.00	\$2,274.00	\$2,274.00			
Deard of Health   License - Moderate: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$980.00   \$1,010.00   \$1,010.00   0%   2,020.00   2,0											
Soard of Health   Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$1,960.00   \$2,020.00   0%   \$422.00   \$422.00   0%   \$422.00   \$422.0											
Board of Health   Plan Review Fee - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$410.00   \$422.00   \$422.00   0%					2023						
Board of Health   License - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$819.00   \$844.00   0%			Plan Review Fee - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024		\$410.00	\$422.00	\$422.00	0%		
Board of Health   Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)   2024   2023   \$1,638.00   \$1,688.00   \$1,688.00   0%   1,688.00											
Board of Health         Plan Review Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)         2024         New in 2023         \$289.00         \$289.00         0%           Board of Health         Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)											
Board of Health         Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)         2024         New in 2023         \$280.00         \$289.00         0%           Board of Health         License - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)											
	Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$280.00	\$289.00	\$289.00	0%		
	Board of Health Board of Health		License - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)  Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023 New in 2023	\$560.00 \$1,120.00	\$577.00 \$1,154.00	\$577.00 \$1.154.00	0% 0%		

5 . 411 W				I N . 2022	==					
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$475.00	\$490.00	\$490.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023 New in 2023	\$475.00	\$490.00	\$490.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024 2024	New in 2023	\$950.00 \$1,900.00	\$979.00	\$979.00 \$1,958.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)		2023		\$1,958.00		0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals) Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024 2024	2023	\$402.00 \$402.00	\$414.00 \$414.00	\$414.00 \$414.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$803.00	\$828.00	\$828.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$1,606.00	\$1,656.00	\$1,656.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$359.00	\$370.00	\$370.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$359.00	\$370.00	\$370.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$717.00	\$739.00	\$739.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$1,434.00	\$1,478.00	\$1,478.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$297.00	\$306.00	\$306.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$297.00	\$306.00	\$306.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$594.00	\$612.00	\$612.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$1,188.00	\$1,224.00	\$1,224.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$218.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$218.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$435.00	\$449.00	\$449.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$870.00	\$898.00	\$898.00	0%		
Board of Health	Retail Food	Plan Review Fee - Pre-Packaged (PP) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$187.00	\$193.00	\$193.00	0%		
Board of Health	Establishment -	Pre-inspection Fee - Pre-Packaged (PP) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$187.00	\$193.00	\$193.00	0%		-Both Retail Food Categories (Serving Meals
Board of Health	Serving Meals	License - Pre-Packaged (PP) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$373.00	\$385.00	\$385.00	0%	89%	and NOT Serving Meals) are combined when
Board of Health	(Continued)	Operating without a License Fee - Pre-Packaged (PP) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$746.00	\$770.00	\$770.00	0%		calculating the % covered by fees
Board of Health	(continued)	License - Transient Retail Food (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Transient Retail Food (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee: Mobile Base - Complex (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$338.00	\$348.00	\$348.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee: Mobile Base - Complex (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$338.00	\$348.00	\$348.00	0%		
Board of Health		License: Mobile Base - Complex (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$675.00	\$696.00	\$696.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee: Mobile Base - Complex (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$1,350.00	\$1,392.00	\$1,392.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee: Mobile Base - Moderate (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$246.00	\$254.00	\$254.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee: Mobile Base - Moderate (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$246.00	\$254.00	\$254.00	0%		
Board of Health		License: Mobile Base - Moderate (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$492.00	\$507.00	\$507.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee: Mobile Base - Moderate (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$984.00	\$1,014.00	\$1,014.00	0%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Plan Review Fee: Mobile Base - Simple (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$209.00	\$215.00	\$215.00	0%		
		Pre-inspection Fee: Mobile Base - Simple (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023	\$209.00	\$215.00	\$215.00	0%		
Board of Health Board of Health		License: Mobile Base - Simple (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	New in 2023 New in 2023	\$417.00 \$834.00	\$430.00	\$430.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee: Mobile Base - Simple (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$215.00	\$860.00	\$860.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Special Organization (SO) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)  Pre-inspection Fee - Special Organization (SO) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024 2024	2023	\$215.00	\$222.00 \$222.00	\$222.00 \$222.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		License - Special Organization (SO) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$430.00	\$443.00	\$443.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Special Organization (SO) (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$860.00	\$886.00	\$886.00	0%		
Board of Health		Inspection Fee - Temporary/Mobile (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$60.00	0%		
Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	2018	N/A	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	0%		
Board of Health		Re-Inspection Fee (Retail Food - Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Complex: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$805.00	\$830.00	\$830.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$805.00	\$830.00	\$830.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Complex: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,610.00	\$1,659.00	\$1,659.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Complex: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$3,220.00	\$3,318.00	\$3,318.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Complex: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$588.00	\$606.00	\$606.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$588.00	\$606.00	\$606.00	0%		
Board of Health	Retail Food	License - Complex: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,176.00	\$1,212.00	\$1,212.00	0%		-Both Retail Food Categories (Serving Meals
Board of Health	Establishment -	Operating without a License Fee - Complex: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$2,352.00	\$2,424.00	\$2,424.00	0%	89%	and NOT Serving Meals) are combined when
Board of Health	Not Serving Meals	Plan Review Fee - Complex: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$476.00	\$491.00	\$491.00	0%	09 /0	calculating the % covered by fees
Board of Health	Troc Sci ving r icais	Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$476.00	\$491.00	\$491.00	0%		calculating the 70 covered by rees
Board of Health		License - Complex: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$952.00	\$981.00	\$981.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Complex: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,904.00	\$1,962.00	\$1,962.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Complex: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$366.00	\$377.00	\$377.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$366.00	\$377.00	\$377.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Complex: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$731.00	\$753.00	\$753.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Complex: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,462.00	\$1,506.00	\$1,506.00	0%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Complex: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A N/A	\$240.00 \$240.00	\$248.00 \$248.00	\$248.00 \$248.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals) License - Complex: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023 New in 2023	N/A N/A	\$480.00	\$495.00	\$495.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Complex: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$960.00	\$990.00	\$990.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Moderate: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$570.00	\$588.00	\$588.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$570.00	\$588.00	\$588.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Moderate: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,140.00	\$1,175.00	\$1,175.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$2,280.00	\$2,350.00	\$2,350.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$414.00	\$427.00	\$427.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$414.00	\$427.00	\$427.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$828.00	\$853.00	\$853.00	0%		
	-									•

Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,656.00	\$1,706.00	\$1,706.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Moderate: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$343.00	\$354.00	\$354.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$343.00	\$354.00	\$354.00	0%		
Board of Health Board of Health		License - Moderate: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$686.00	\$707.00	\$707.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,372.00	\$1,414.00	\$1,414.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A N/A	\$266.00	\$274.00	\$274.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$266.00	\$274.00 \$548.00	\$274.00 \$548.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)  Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023 New in 2023	N/A	\$532.00 \$1,064.00	\$1,096.00	\$1,096.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$213.00	\$219.00	\$219.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Heals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$213.00	\$219.00	\$219.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$425.00	\$438.00	\$438.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$850.00	\$876.00	\$876.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$411.00	\$424.00	\$424.00	0%		
Board of Health	Retail Food	Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$411.00	\$424.00	\$424.00	0%		
Board of Health	Establishment	License - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$822.00	\$847.00	\$847.00	0%		-Both Retail Food Categories (Serving Meals
Board of Health	(Not Serving	Operating without a License Fee - Simple: >\$1,000,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,644.00	\$1,694.00	\$1,694.00	0%	89%	and NOT Serving Meals) are combined when
Board of Health	Meals)	Plan Review Fee - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$382.00	\$393.00	\$393.00	0%	09 /0	calculating the % covered by fees
Board of Health	(Continued)	Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$382.00	\$393.00	\$393.00	0%		calculating the 70 covered by rees
Board of Health	(	License - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$763.00	\$786.00	\$786.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: \$500,000 - \$999,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,526.00	\$1,572.00	\$1,572.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$323.00	\$333.00	\$333.00	0%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A N/A	\$323.00	\$333.00	\$333.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)  Operating without a License Fee - Simple: \$100,000 - \$499,999 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023 New in 2023	N/A N/A	\$646.00 \$1,292.00	\$666.00 \$1,332.00	\$666.00 \$1,332.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,292.00	\$261.00	\$261.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$253.00	\$261.00	\$261.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$506.00	\$522.00	\$522.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: \$25,000 - \$100,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$1,012.00	\$1,044.00	\$1,044.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$155.00	\$160.00	\$160.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$155.00	\$160.00	\$160.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$310.00	\$320.00	\$320.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Simple: <\$25,000 sales (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	New in 2023	N/A	\$620.00	\$640.00	\$640.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Non-Processing (55) (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$222.00	\$229.00	\$229.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Non-Processing (55) (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	2024	2023	\$444.00	\$458.00	\$458.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Transient Retail Food (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	Decr in 2020	2018	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Transient Retail Food (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	Decr in 2020	N/A	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Mobile Retail Prepackaged Food (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Mobile Retail Prepackaged Food (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	0%		
Board of Health		License - Micro Market (Individual) (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Micro Market (Individual) (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A N/A	\$80.00	\$80.00	\$80.00			
Board of Health Board of Health		License - Micro Market (Multiple in Same Facility) (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)  Operating without a License Fee - Micro Market (Multiple in Same Facility) (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	N/A N/A	N/A	\$60.00 \$120.00	\$60.00 \$120.00	\$60.00 \$120.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	N/A	N/A	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	0%		
Board of Health		Re-Inspection Fee (Retail Food - NOT Serving Meals)	2018	N/A	\$125.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Campground (1 to 25 Sites)	2023	2019	\$155.00	\$155.00	\$126.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Campground (1 to 25 Sites)	2023	2019	\$155.00	\$155.00	\$126.00	-19%		
Board of Health		License - Campground (1 to 25 Sites)	2023	2019	\$310.00	\$310.00	\$252.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Campground (1 to 25 Sites)	2023	2019	\$620.00	\$620.00	\$504.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Campground (26 to 50 Sites)	2023	2019	\$202.00	\$202.00	\$164.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Campground (26 to 50 Sites)	2023	2019	\$202.00	\$202.00	\$164.00	-19%		
Board of Health		License - Campground (26 to 50 Sites)	2023	2019	\$403.00	\$403.00	\$327.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Campground (26 to 50 Sites)	2023	2019	\$806.00	\$806.00	\$654.00	-19%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Campground (51 to 100 Sites)	2023	2019 2019	\$256.00	\$256.00	\$208.00	-19% -19%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Campground (51 to 100 Sites) License - Campground (51 to 100 Sites)	2023 2023	2019	\$256.00 \$512.00	\$256.00 \$512.00	\$208.00 \$415.00	-19% -19%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Campground (51 to 100 Sites)	2023	2019	\$1,024.00	\$1,024.00	\$830.00	-19% -19%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Campground (101 to 199 Sites)	2023	2019	\$279.00	\$279.00	\$226.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Campground (101 to 199 Sites)	2023	2019	\$279.00	\$279.00	\$226.00	-19%		
Board of Health		License - Campground (101 to 199 Sites)	2023	2019	\$557.00	\$557.00	\$452.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Campground (101 to 199 Sites)	2023	2019	\$1,114.00	\$1,114.00	\$904.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Campground (200 or more Sites)	2023	N/A	\$282.00	\$282.00	\$243.00	-14%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Campground (200 or more Sites)	2023	N/A	\$282.00	\$282.00	\$243.00	-14%		
Board of Health		License - Campground (200 or more Sites)	2023	N/A	\$564.00	\$564.00	\$485.00	-14%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Campground (200 or more Sites)	2023	N/A	\$1,128.00	\$1,128.00	\$970.00	-14%		
Board of Health		License - Special Event Campground (1 to 25 Sites)	2023	2019	\$310.00	\$310.00	\$252.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Special Event Campground (1 to 25 Sites)	2023	2019	\$620.00	\$620.00	\$504.00	-19%		
Board of Health		License - Special Event Campground (26 to 50 Sites)	2023	2019	\$403.00	\$403.00	\$327.00	-19%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Special Event Campground (26 to 50 Sites)	2023	2019	\$806.00	\$806.00	\$654.00	-19%		
Board of Health Board of Health		License - Special Event Campground (51 to 99 Sites)	2023 2023	2019 2019	\$512.00 \$1,024.00	\$512.00 \$1,024.00	\$415.00 \$830.00	-19% -19%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Special Event Campground (51 to 99 Sites) License - Special Event Campground (100 to 199 Sites)	2023	2019	\$557.00	\$1,024.00	\$452.00	-19% -19%		
Doard of Ficulti	l	Execuse opens arene camparouna (100 to 155 dices)	2025	2013	ψ557.00	ψ337.00	ψ 132.00	1370		

Board of Health   Program   Progra	95%
Doard of Health   Operating without a License Fee - Special Event Campground (200 or more Sites)   2023   N/A   \$1,128.00   \$1,128.00   \$1,000   \$1,400   \$1,000   \$1,400   \$1,000   \$1,400   \$1,000   \$1,400   \$1,000	
Plant Review Fee - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$155.00   \$155.00   0%	
Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$155.00   \$155.00   0%	
License - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$310.00   \$620.00   0%	
Operating without a License Fee - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$620.00   \$620.00   0%	
Plan Review Fee - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024 N/A N/A \$168.00 \$168.00 0%	
Pre-inspection Fee - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility W/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$168.00   \$168.00   0%	
License - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality  Departing without a License Fee - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$336.00 \$336.00 0%  Bern 2024 N/A N/A \$164.00 \$164.00 0%  Reard of Health  Plan Review Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$164.00 \$164.00 0%  Reard of Health  License - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$164.00 \$164.00 0%  Reard of Health  Departing without a License Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$328.00 \$328.00 0%  Reard of Health  Departing without a License Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$565.00 \$656.00 0%  Reard of Health  Plan Review Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$179.00 \$179.00 0%  Reard of Health  Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$179.00 \$179.00 0%  Reard of Health  Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$179.00 \$179.00 0%  Reard of Health  Departing without a License Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility N/Hospitality  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$358.00 \$358.00 0%  Reard of Health  Departing without a License Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility N/Hospitality  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$358.00 \$358.00 0%  Reard of Health  Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility N/Hospitality  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$178.00 \$178.00 0%  Reard of Health  Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$178.00 \$178.00 0%  Reard of Health  Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$355.00 \$355.00 0%  Reard of Health  Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility  New in 2024 N/A N/A \$355.00 \$355.00 0%  Reard of Health  Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreation	
Operating without a License Fee - Simple: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$672.00   \$672.00   0%	
Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$164.00   \$164.00   0%	
License - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility    New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$328.00   \$328.00   0%	
Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility w   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$656.00   \$656.00   0%	
Plan Review Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$179.00   \$179.00   0%	
Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality  Pre-inspection Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality  New in 2024  N/A  N/A  N/A  S179.00  S358.00  S368.00  S3	
License - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$358.00   \$358.00   0%	
Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$716.00   \$716.00   0%	
Plan Review Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$178.00   \$178.00   0%	
Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$178.00   \$178.00   0%	
License - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$355.00   \$355.00   0%	
Operating without a License Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$710.00   \$710.00   0%	
Plan Review Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$198.00   \$198.00   0%	
Pre-inspection Fee - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$198.00   \$198.00   0%	
License - Complex: Educational/Recreational Facility w/ Hospitality   New in 2024   N/A   N/A   \$395.00   \$395.00   0%	
ward of Health Part of Healt	
pard of Health pard of Health pard of Health         Penalty/Late Fee         N/A         N/A         \$100.00         \$100.00         \$00.00         0%           pard of Health pard of Health pard of Health         Re-Inspection Fee         2018         N/A         \$125.00         \$125.00         \$125.00         0%           pard of Health pard of Health pard of Health         Pre-Inspection Fee - Simple: Seasonal Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$418.00         \$360.00         -14%           pard of Health pard	
pard of Health         Re-Inspection Fee         2018         N/A         \$125.00         \$125.00         0%           pard of Health         Pre-Inspection Fee - Simple: Seasonal Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$418.00         \$360.00         -14%           pard of Health         License - Simple: Seasonal Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$836.00         \$719.00         -14%	
pard of Health pard of Health pard of Health         Pre-Inspection Fee - Simple: Seasonal Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$418.00         \$360.00         - 14%           pard of Health pard of Health         License - Simple: Seasonal Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$836.00         \$719.00         - 14%	
oard of Health License - Simple: Seasonal Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$836.00 \$719.00 -14%	
pard of Health Operating without a License Fee - Simple: Seasonal Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,672.00 \$1,438.00 -14%	
ard of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Simple: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$480.00 \$413.00 -14%	
aard of Health License - Simple: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$960.00 <b>\$826.00</b> -14%	
pard of Health Operating without a License Fee - Simple: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,920.00 \$1,652.00 -14%	
vard of Health         Pre-Inspection Fee - Simple: Year Round Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$523.00         \$450.00         -14%	
ard of Health License - Simple: Year Round Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,045.00 \$899.00 -14%	
pard of Health Operating without a License Fee - Simple: Year Round Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$2,090.00 \$1,798.00 -14%	
ard of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Simple: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$600.00 \$516.00 -14%	
ard of Health License - Simple: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,200.00 \$1,032.00 -14%	
Pre-Inspection Fee - Moderate: Seasonal Pool	
The Angeledant Co. The Angeledant Co.	
vard of Health         License - Moderate: Seasonal Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$996.00         \$857.00         -14%           vard of Health         Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: Seasonal Pool         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$1,992.00         \$1,714.00         -14%	
Operating windows a Liester Fee - Moderate: Seasonal Foot   New III 2027   N/A   N/A   \$564.00   -14%	
ard of Health License - Moderate: Seasonal Pool of Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,128.00 \$971.00 1-14%	
pard of Health Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$2,255.00 \$1,942.00 -14%	
ard of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Moderate: Year Round Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$623.00 \$536.00 -14%	
pard of Health License - Moderate: Year Round Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,245.00 \$1,071.00 -14%	
Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: Year Round Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$2,490.00 \$2,142.00 -14%	
pard of Health Recreational Recreational Recreational Recreational Pre-Inspection Fee - Moderate: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$705.00 \$607.00 -14%	95%
ard of Health Water Program License - Moderate: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,410.00 \$1,213.00 -14%	23 70
Operating without a License Fee - Moderate: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$2,820.00 \$2,425.00 -14%	
ard of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$590.00 \$508.00 -14%	
Dard of Health License - Complex: Seasonal Pool New in 2024 N/A \$1,180.00 \$1,015.00 -14%	
pard of Health Operating without a License Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$2,360.00 \$2,030.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A \$660.00 \$568.00 -14% ord of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A N/A Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A	
The Inspectative Complexi Seasonal Food of Textures	
ard of Health License - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,320.00 \$1,136.00 -14%	
ard of Health Operating without a License Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$2,640.00 \$2,272.00 -14% ard of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ 3 or More Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$748.00 \$644.00 -14%	
ard of Health         Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ 3 or More Features         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$748.00         \$644.00         -14%           ard of Health         License - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ 3 or More Features         New in 2024         N/A         N/A         \$1,496.00         \$1,287.00         -14%	
arou i neatur dicense - complex: Seasonial Pool w/ 3 or More Features New III 2024 N/A N/A \$1,795.00 \$1,267.00 -1476  Operating without a License Fee - Complex: Seasonal Pool w/ 3 or More Features New III 2024 N/A N/A \$2,995.00 \$2,574.00 -1476	
Speaking window a Literator Fee Complex: Year Round Pool w/ 3 of Profe Features   New III 2027   N/A   N/A   \$738.00   \$635.00   -14%   S738.00   \$635.00   -14%   S738.00   S	
oard of Health License - Complex: Year Round Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,475.00 \$1,269.00 -14%	
oboard of Health Operating without a License Fee - Complex: Year Round Pool New in 2024 N/A N/A \$2,950.00 \$2,538.00 -14%	
toard of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$825.00 \$710.00 -14%	
Board of Health License - Complex: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$1,650.00 \$1,419.00 -14%	
Board of Health Operating without a License Fee - Complex: Year Round Pool w/ Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$3,300.00 \$2,838.00 -14%	
Board of Health Pre-Inspection Fee - Complex: Year Round Pool w/ 3 or More Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$935.00 \$805.00 -14%	
Board of Health         License - Complex: Year Round Pool w/ 3 or More Features         New in 2024         N/A         \$1,870.00         \$1,609.00         -14%	
Board of Health Operating without a License Fee - Complex: Year Round Pool w/ 3 or More Features New in 2024 N/A N/A \$3,740.00 \$3,218.00 -14%	
oard of Health Penalty/Late Fee N/A N/A \$100.00 \$100.00 0%	

Board of Health	1	Re-Inspection Fee	2018	N/A	N/A	\$125.00	\$125.00	0%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Hotel/Motel (1 to 4 Rooms)/Tourist Rooming House	2023	2019	\$133.00	\$133.00	\$109.00	-18%		
Board of Health	1	License - Hotel/Motel (1 to 4 Rooms)/Tourist Rooming House	2023	2019	\$265.00	\$265.00	\$218.00	-18%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Hotel/Motel (1 to 4 Rooms)/Tourist Rooming House	2023	2019	\$530.00	\$530.00	\$436.00	-18%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Hotel/Motel (5 to 30 Rooms)	2023	2019	\$171.00	\$171.00	\$141.00	-18%		
Board of Health		License - Hotel/Motel (5 to 30 Rooms)	2023	2019	\$342.00	\$342.00	\$281.00	-18%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Hotel/Motel (5 to 30 Rooms)	2023	2019	\$684.00	\$684.00	\$562.00	-18%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Hotel/Motel (31 to 99 Rooms)	2023	2019	\$274.00	\$274.00	\$225.00	-18%		
Board of Health Board of Health	•	License - Hotel/Motel (31 to 99 Rooms)	2023 2023	2019 2019	\$547.00 \$1.094.00	\$547.00 \$1.094.00	\$449.00 \$898.00	-18% -18%		
Board of Health	1	Operating without a License Fee - Hotel/Motel (31 to 99 Rooms) Pre-inspection Fee - Hotel/Motel (100 to 199 Rooms)	2023	2019	\$371.00	\$371.00	\$305.00	-18%		
Board of Health	Lodging Program	License - Hotel/Motel (100 to 199 Rooms)	2023	2019	\$742.00	\$742.00	\$609.00	-18%	95%	
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Hotel/Motel (100 to 199 Rooms)	2023	2019	\$1,484.00	\$1,484.00	\$1,218.00	-18%		
Board of Health	1	Pre-inspection Fee - Hotel/Motel (200 or More Rooms)	2023	2019	\$464.00	\$464.00	\$381.00	-18%		
Board of Health	1	License - Hotel/Motel (200 or More Rooms)	2023	2019	\$927.00	\$927.00	\$761.00	-18%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Hotel/Motel (200 or More Rooms)	2023	2019	\$1,854.00	\$1,854.00	\$1,522.00	-18%		
Board of Health		Pre-inspection Fee - Bed & Breakfast Establishment	2023	2019	\$183.00	\$183.00	\$151.00	-17%		
Board of Health		License - Bed & Breakfast Establishment	2023	2019	\$366.00	\$366.00	\$301.00	-18%		
Board of Health	l .	Operating without a License Fee - Bed & Breakfast Establishment	2023	2019	\$732.00	\$732.00	\$602.00	-18%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee	N/A	N/A	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00 \$125.00	0%		
Board of Health		Re-Inspection Fee Body Art Practitioner's Education Verification Fee*	2018 Decr in 2023	N/A N/A	\$125.00 \$10.00	\$125.00 \$10.00	\$125.00 \$10.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Plan Review Fee - Tattoo Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$10.00	\$167.00	\$65.00	-61%		
Board of Health		Pre-Inspection Fee - Tattoo Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$185.00	\$167.00	\$65.00	-61%		
Board of Health		Permit Fee- Tattoo Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$370.00	\$333.00	\$129.00	-61%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Tattoo Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$740.00	\$666.00	\$258.00	-61%		
Board of Health	1	Plan Review Fee - Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$185.00	\$167.00	\$65.00	-61%		
Board of Health		Pre-Inspection Fee - Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$185.00	\$167.00	\$65.00	-61%		*One time practitioner fee
Board of Health	Tattoo/Body	Permit Fee - Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$370.00	\$333.00	\$129.00	-61%		*One time practitioner fee
Board of Health	Piercing Program	Operating without a License Fee - Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$740.00	\$666.00	\$258.00	-61%	68%	97% of allowable costs are covered under
Board of Health	r ici cing r rogium	Plan Review Fee - Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$343.00	\$309.00	\$119.00	-61%		DSPS
Board of Health		Pre-Inspection Fee - Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$343.00	\$309.00	\$119.00	-61%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Permit Fee - Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024	2023	\$685.00	\$617.00	\$238.00	-61%		
Board of Health		Operating without a License Fee - Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Facility	Decr in 2024 Decr in 2024	2023	\$1,370.00 \$370.00	\$1,234.00 \$333.00	\$476.00	-61% -61%		
Board of Health	•	Permit Fee - Temporary Body Art Facility Operating without a License Fee - Temporary Body Art Facility	Decr in 2024				\$129.00 \$258.00	-61%		
				2023 N/A	\$740.00 \$100.00	\$666.00 \$100.00				
Board of Health Board of Health		Operating without a clearse recent reimporary body Art radiity  Penalty/Late Fee  Reinspection Fee	N/A 2018	N/A 2018	\$100.00 \$125.00	\$100.00 \$125.00	\$100.00 \$125.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee	N/A	N/A	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	0%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee	N/A 2018	N/A 2018	\$100.00 \$125.00	\$100.00 \$125.00	\$100.00 \$125.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00	0% 0% -14% -14%		
Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14%		
Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14%		
Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14%		
Board of Health Board of Health	Mahila and	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14%		070/ of allowable parts are covered under
Board of Health Board of Health	Mobile and	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14%	70%	97% of allowable costs are covered under
Board of Health Board of Health	Manufactured	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$41,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	97% of allowable costs are covered under DSPS
Board of Health Board of Health		Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Uperating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$321.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$334.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$631.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health Board of Health	Manufactured	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health Board of Health	Manufactured	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (10 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$542.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$1,475.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$631.00 \$1,262.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health	Manufactured	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health	Manufactured	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$3,016.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,569.00 \$3,138.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$631.00 \$1,262.00 \$4,2524.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health	Manufactured	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (106 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Penalty/Late Fee	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$4907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$3,016.00 \$3,016.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$785.00 \$31,38.00 \$31,38.00 \$31,38.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$502.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$631.00 \$1,262.00 \$671.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health	Manufactured	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$3,016.00 \$100.00 \$125.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,595.00 \$1,595.00 \$1,595.00 \$1,00.00 \$1,550.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,671.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -149% -1	70%	
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinsp	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,1814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$799.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$2,754.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,559.00 \$1,559.00 \$1,559.00 \$2,345.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$31.00 \$2,524.00 \$671.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,684.00 \$100.00 \$125.00 \$279.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$3,016.00 \$100.00 \$125.00 \$368.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,569.00 \$1,1569.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$502.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$631.00 \$1,262.00 \$671.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,000 \$1,25.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$368.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	70%	
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Satellite Kitchen Limited Food Preparation Unlimited Food Preparation	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$3,016.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$1,250.00 \$1	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,569.00 \$1,133.00 \$1,250.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,548.00 \$2,684.00 \$2,79.00 \$2,79.00 \$2,79.00	0% 0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Reinspection Fee Reinspection R	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$799.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$2,936.00 \$2,936.00 \$2,936.00 \$2,936.00 \$2,936.00 \$2,936.00 \$2,936.00 \$2,936.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,599.00 \$1,599.00 \$1,599.00 \$2,950.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$631.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,684.00 \$100.00 \$2,525.00 \$2,684.00 \$2,	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Uicense - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) Uicense - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites) Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites) Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$42.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,000 \$1	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,2569.00 \$3,138.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$1,90.00 \$1,	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$631.00 \$1,262.00 \$671.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,684.00 \$1,942.00 \$2,684.00 \$2,594.00 \$2,594.00 \$2,684.00 \$2,594.0	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 20 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites)  Dierating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community LiCense (101 to 175 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (176 or More Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Unlimited Food Preparation  Unlimited Food Preparation  Unlimited Food Preparation and Transport  Permit Fee - Non-Pressure In-Ground < 1000gpd  Permit Fee - Non-Pressure In-Ground   1001-4999gpd	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$554.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,909.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,3138.00 \$1,569.00 \$3,138.00 \$1,250.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,671.00 \$100.00	0% 0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Reinspection Reinspection Fee Reinspection Re	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$42.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,000 \$1	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,569.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$631.00 \$1,262.00 \$671.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,684.00 \$1,942.00 \$2,684.00 \$2,594.00 \$2,594.00 \$2,684.00 \$2,594.0	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 20 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites)  Dierating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community LiCense (101 to 175 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (176 or More Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Unlimited Food Preparation  Unlimited Food Preparation  Unlimited Food Preparation and Transport  Permit Fee - Non-Pressure In-Ground < 1000gpd  Permit Fee - Non-Pressure In-Ground   1001-4999gpd	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$799.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,3138.00 \$1,569.00 \$3,138.00 \$1,250.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.0	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinsp	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$3,016.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$368.00 \$499.00 \$608.00 \$498.00 \$498.00 \$1,15.00 \$1,15.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,569.00 \$3,138.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$498.00 \$999.00 \$1,15.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$502.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$31.00 \$2,524.00 \$671.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,584.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$368.00 \$499.00 \$528.00 \$538.00 \$499.00 \$528.00 \$538.00 \$499.00 \$1,182.00 \$1,182.00 \$1,182.00 \$1,182.00 \$1,182.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Reins	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$3,016.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$368.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$498.00 \$899.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,311.00 \$1,011.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$587.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,559.00 \$3,138.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$368.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$1,15.00 \$1,15.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,15.00 \$2,00 \$1,15.00 \$2,00 \$1	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$31.00 \$2,524.00 \$71.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,2684.	0% 0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Rein	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$2,254.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,1	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,336.00 \$1,336.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$738.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,1569.00 \$3,138.00 \$1,569.00 \$3,138.00 \$1,138.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,142.0	0% 0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinsp	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$321.00 \$642.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$709.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,580.00 \$1,580.00 \$1,580.00 \$1,580.00 \$1,580.00 \$1,150.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$785.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,595.00 \$1,595.00 \$1,595.00 \$1,175.00 \$2,795.00 \$1,279.00 \$1,250.0	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,142.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,142.00 \$2,524	0% 0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee Departing without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Uicense - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  Uicense - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sit	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$799.00 \$1,1819.00 \$2,836.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,1336.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,475.00 \$1,475.00 \$1,475.00 \$1,295.00 \$1,569.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,295.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,195.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,684.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$279.00 \$368.00 \$279.00 \$1,182.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program  School Food Service	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Rein	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$1,418.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,508.00 \$1,115.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,115.00 \$2,836.00 \$1,115	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$1,336.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,888.00 \$1,173.00 \$2,346.00 \$785.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,338.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,338.00 \$1,475.00 \$2,950.00 \$1,1569.00 \$3,138.00 \$1,250.00 \$1,250.00 \$499.00 \$499.00 \$498.00 \$499.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,115.00 \$1,131.	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$502.00 \$1,003.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,571.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,342.00 \$1,142.00 \$1,142.00 \$1,142.00 \$1,142.00 \$1,142.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,142.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,142.00 \$1,142.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,142.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,142.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,142.00 \$1,162.0	0% 0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14	62%	DSPS
Board of Health	Manufactured Home Program  School Food Service	Penalty/Late Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Reinspection Fee Pre-Inspection Fee Departing without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (1 to 20 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  License - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (21 to 50 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Uicense - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License (51 to 100 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (51 to 100 Sites)  Pre-Inspection Fee - Mobile Home Community License (101 to 175 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (101 to 175 Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  Uicense - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or more Sites)  Operating without a License Fee - Manufactured and Mobile Home Community (176 or More Sit	N/A 2018 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 202	N/A 2018 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$1,284.00 \$1,284.00 \$454.00 \$907.00 \$1,814.00 \$564.00 \$1,127.00 \$2,254.00 \$799.00 \$1,1819.00 \$2,836.00 \$754.00 \$1,508.00 \$	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$334.00 \$668.00 \$472.00 \$944.00 \$1,1336.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,173.00 \$1,475.00 \$1,475.00 \$1,475.00 \$1,295.00 \$1,569.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,295.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,1569.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,131.00 \$1,195.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,290.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00 \$1,452.00	\$100.00 \$125.00 \$286.00 \$572.00 \$1,144.00 \$404.00 \$808.00 \$1,616.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,03.00 \$2,006.00 \$1,262.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$2,524.00 \$1,342.00 \$2,684.00 \$100.00 \$279.00 \$279.00 \$368.00 \$279.00 \$1,182.00	0% 0% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14% -14		-All POWTS program fees (including annual

	-									1000
Board of Health	-	Permit Fee - At-Grade, Mound, Drip, Sand Filters > 8000gpd	2020	2016	\$1,798.00	\$1,798.00	\$1,906.00	6%		
Board of Health Board of Health	-	Permit Fee - Holding Tanks < 1000gpd Permit Fee - Holding Tanks 1001-4999ppd	2020 2020	2016 2016	\$498.00 \$563.00	\$498.00 \$563.00	\$528.00 \$597.00	6% 6%		ı
Board of Health	-	Permit Fee - Holding Tanks 5000-8000gpd	2020	2016	\$617.00	\$617.00	\$655.00	6%		i
Board of Health	1	Permit Fee - Holding Tanks > 8000gpd	2020	2016	\$649.00	\$649.00	\$688.00	6%		i
Board of Health	1	Permit Fee - Other Modification to Existing System (e.g. Pre-Treatment devices)	2020	2016	\$498.00	\$498.00	\$528.00	6%		i
Board of Health		Transfer/Renewal Fee	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		i
Board of Health		Permit Fee - Privy, Composting Toilet, Incinerating Toilet	2023	N/A	\$195.00	\$195.00	\$200.00	3%		i
Board of Health		Permit Fee - New Connection, Reconnection to Existing System	New in 2023	N/A	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$75.00	7%		i
Board of Health		Inspection Fee - New Connection, Reconnection to Existing System (only required when system >3 yrs old)	New in 2023	N/A	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00	0%		
Board of Health	4	Permit Fee - Public/Commercial Non-Pressure In-Ground <1000gpd	2020	2016 N/A	\$498.00	\$498.00	\$528.00 \$250.00	6% 0%		-All POWTS program fees (including annual
Board of Health	POWTS Permits	Plan Review Fee - Public/Commercial Non-Pressure In-Ground <1000gpd  Permit Fee - Public/Commercial Non-Pressure In-Ground 1001-2000gpd	N/A 2020	2016	\$250.00 \$899.00	\$250.00 \$899.00	\$250.00	6%		maintenance charges) are combined to
Board of Health	(Continued)	Plan Review Fee - Public/Commercial Non-Pressure In-Ground 1001-2000gpd	N/A	N/A	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	0%	89%	calculate % of program covered through
Board of Health	(	Permit Fee - Public/Commercial Non-Pressure In-Ground 2001-5000gpd	2020	2016	\$1,115.00	\$1,115.00	\$1,182.00	6%		fees
Board of Health	1	Plan Review Fee - Public/Commercial Non-Pressure In-Ground 2001-5000gpd	N/A	N/A	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	0%		İ
Board of Health		Filing and Review Fee - Soil & Site Evaluation Report (Full Report)	N/A	N/A	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	0%		
Board of Health		Soil Boring Review Fee: (1-4 Borings)	New in 2023	N/A	35	\$35.00	\$35.00	0%		
Board of Health	_	Soil Boring Review Fee: (5-9 Borings)	New in 2023	N/A	50	\$50.00	\$50.00	0%		-All POWTS program fees (including annual
Board of Health		Soil Boring Review Fee: (10-24 Borings)	New in 2023	N/A	70	\$70.00	\$70.00	0%		maintenance charges) are combined to
Board of Health	Other POWTS	Soil Boring Review Fee: (25-49 Borings)	New in 2023	N/A	100	\$100.00	\$100.00	0%	89%	calculate % of program covered through
Board of Health Board of Health	_	Soil Boring Review Fee: (50-99 Borings)	New in 2023	N/A	150	\$150.00 \$225.00	\$150.00	0%		fees
Board of Health Board of Health		Soil Boring Review Fee: (100 or more Borings) Application Fee - Wisconsin Fund	New in 2023 N/A	N/A N/A	225 \$120.00	\$225.00 \$120.00	\$225.00 \$120.00	0% 0%		
Board of Health	1	Subdivision Plat Review Fee (5 or more lots)	N/A N/A	N/A	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$120.00	0%		
Board of Health	Wells	Permit Fee - Well	N/A	N/A	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$100.00	33%	100%	
Board of Health	***************************************	License - Incinerator	Decr in 2023	Decr in 2019	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	0%		
Board of Health	Incinerator	Operating without a License Fee - Incinerator	Decr in 2023	N/A	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	0%	99%	
Board of Health	Incinerator	Penalty/Late Fee	N/A	N/A	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	0%	99%	
Board of Health		Re-Inspection Fee	2018	N/A	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$125.00	0%		
Board of Health	4	Laboratory Fee - Total Coliform (Includes E.Coli presence/absence)	2024	2023	\$23.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	0%		i
Board of Health	-	Laboratory Fee - Heterotrophic Plate Count	2024	2019	\$30.00	\$32.00	\$32.00	0%		i
Board of Health	4	Laboratory Fee - Nitrate - Nitrogen	2024	2023	\$23.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	0%		İ
Board of Health Board of Health	-	Laboratory Fee - pH (water)	2024 Decr in 2024	2023 2023	\$11.00 \$40.00	\$12.00 \$30.00	\$12.00 \$30.00	0% 0%		i
Board of Health	-	Laboratory Fee - Total Hardness (quantitative) Laboratory Fee - Fluoride	2024	2023	\$40.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		ı
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - Spore Ampules	2024	2019	\$19.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	0%		İ
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - Copper	2024	2019	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		İ
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - Manganese	2024	2019	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		İ
Board of Health		Laboratory Fee - Zinc	2024	2019	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		İ
Board of Health		Laboratory Fee - Magnesium	2024	2019	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		İ
Board of Health	4	Laboratory Fee - Cadmium	Decr in 2024	2023	\$31.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		İ
Board of Health	4	Laboratory Fee - Cobalt	New in 2024	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		İ
Board of Health Board of Health	-	Laboratory Fee - Chromium	Decr in 2024	2023	\$31.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		İ
Board of Health	Public Health	Laboratory Fee - Arsenic	Decr in 2024 2024	2023 2023	\$31.00 \$25.00	\$30.00 \$30.00	\$30.00 \$30.00	0% 0%		İ
Board of Health	Laboratory	Laboratory Fee - Calcium Laboratory Fee - Iron	2024	2023	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		*Private samples not accepted
Board of Health	(Individual	Laboratory Fee - Nickel	2024	2023	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%	100%	^Requires advanced scheduling
Board of Health	Services)	Laboratory Fee - Lead	Decr in 2024	2023	\$31.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	0%		I requires duranteed senedaming
Board of Health	1 ′	Laboratory Fee - Alumnium	New in 2025	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	N/A		i
Board of Health		Laboratory Fee - Antimony	New in 2025	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	N/A		1
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - Barium	New in 2025	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	N/A		1
Board of Health	4	Laboratory Fee - Beryllium	New in 2025	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	N/A		1
Board of Health	-	Laboratory Fee - Silver	New in 2025	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	N/A		1
Board of Health Board of Health	-	Laboratory Fee - Thallium	New in 2025	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	N/A		1
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - Potassium Laboratory Fee - Sodium	New in 2025 New in 2025	N/A N/A	N/A N/A	N/A N/A	\$30.00 \$30.00	N/A N/A		1
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - Methamphetamine*	2024	2023	\$65.00	\$75.00	\$75.00	0%		1
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - Ficularipitetamine  Laboratory Fee - E. coli (Quantitative)^	2024	2023	\$30.00	\$32.00	\$32.00	0%		1
Board of Health	1	Laboratory Fee - pH (food)*	2024	2023	\$23.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	0%		1
Board of Health	]	Laboratory Fee - Sterility verification*^	2024	N/A	\$34.00	\$37.00	\$37.00	0%		1
Board of Health		Laboratory Fee - Pseudomonas	2024	2018	\$30.00	\$32.00	\$32.00	0%		1
Board of Health	4	Water Sample Bottle Shipping Fee (less than 5 bottles)	New in 2024	N/A	N/A	\$5.00	\$5.00	0%		1
Board of Health		Water Sample Bottle Shipping Fee (5 bottles or more)	New in 2024	N/A	N/A	\$10.00	\$10.00	0%		
		Metals & Minerals Scan (Includes lead, copper, arsenic, iron, manganese, hardness, zinc, cadmium, cobalt,	N/A	N/A	\$120.00	\$88.00	\$118.00	34%	100%	-Manganese added to Homeowners
Board of Health		chromium pickel pluminum patimonu havium handling altern thelling actualism actualism.								-Zinc, cadmium, cobalt, chromium, nickel
Board of Health		chromium, nickel, aluminum, antimony, barium, beryllium, silver, thallium, potassium, selenium, sodium)	N/A	N/A	¢100 00	€80 00	¢OE OO	100/-	1000/-	-Ziric, caumium, cobait, chromium, mckei
	Public Health	Homeowners Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese)	N/A	N/A	\$100.00	\$80.00	\$95.00	19%	100%	removed from Homeowners Plus and moved
Board of Health	Laboratory		N/A New in 2024	N/A N/A	\$100.00 N/A	\$80.00 \$120.00	\$95.00 \$115.00	19% -4%	100%	removed from Homeowners Plus and moved to Homeowners Premium
Board of Health Board of Health	Laboratory (Private Drinking	Homeowners Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese) Homeowners Plus Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese, iron, hardness)								removed from Homeowners Plus and moved to Homeowners Premium -Aluminum, antimony, barium, beryllium,
Board of Health Board of Health	Laboratory	Homeowners Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese)  Homeowners Plus Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese, iron,								removed from Homeowners Plus and moved to Homeowners Premium -Aluminum, antimony, barium, beryllium, silver, thallium, potassium, selenium,
Board of Health Board of Health Board of Health	Laboratory (Private Drinking	Homeowners Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese) Homeowners Plus Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese, iron, hardness) Homeowners Premium Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, arsenic, manganese,	New in 2024	N/A	N/A	\$120.00	\$115.00	-4%	100%	removed from Homeowners Plus and moved to Homeowners Premium -Aluminum, antimony, barium, beryllium,

Board of Health		Newborn Bundle (Includes total coliform (w/ E.coli), nitrate, lead, copper, fluoride)	N/A	N/A	\$95.00	\$75.00	\$75.00	0%	56%	
Board of Health		Short-term Radon Test Kit - With Tax	2015	N/A	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$11.00	10%	30 /0	
Board of Health		Short-term Radon Test Kit - Non-Tax	2015	N/A	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.43	4%	4000/	
Board of Health	Radon	Long-term Radon Test Kit - With Tax	2015	N/A	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$26.00	4%	100%	
Board of Health		Long-term Radon Test Kit - Non-Tax	2015	N/A	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$24.64	-1%		
Board of Health		Prenatal Care - Risk Assessment	2024	2023	\$117.00	\$124.00	\$124.00	0%	-	
Board of Health	Dunantal Caus	Prenatal Care - Plan Development	2024	2023	\$117.00	\$124.00	\$124.00	0%	-	Fees represent cost to HD. Reimbursement
Board of Health	Prenatal Care	Prenatal Care - Ongoing Care Coordination In Office - per 15 minutes	2024	2023	\$59.00	\$93.00	\$31.00	-67%	-	received at MA rates. Ongoing care
Board of Health	Coordination	Prenatal Care - Ongoing Care Coordination Home Visit - per 15 minutes	2024	2023	\$117.00	\$124.00	\$31.00	-75%	-	coordination now calculated based on 15 min increment; no change in fee.
Board of Health		Prenatal Care - Case Management and Documentation - per 15 minutes	2024	2022	\$29.00	\$31.00	\$31.00	0%	-	min increment, no change in ree.
Board of Health		TB Direct Observed Therapy - per 15 minutes	2024	2022	\$29.00	\$31.00	\$31.00	0%	-	
Board of Health		TB DOT Symptom/Treatment Monitoring - per 15 minutes	2024	2022	\$29.00	\$31.00	\$31.00	0%	-	
Board of Health		TB Patient Education/Anticipatory Guidance - per 15 minutes	2024	2022	\$29.00	\$31.00	\$31.00	0%	-	Fees represent cost to HD. Reimbursement
Board of Health		TB Targeted Case Management - per 15 minutes	2024	2022	\$29.00	\$31.00	\$31.00	0%	-	received at MA rates.
Board of Health		TB Travel for DOT ≥ 45 minutes	2024	2023	\$88.00	\$93.00	\$93.00	0%	-	
Board of Health	Communicable	TB Travel for DOT > 60 minutes	2024	2023	\$117.00	\$124.00	\$124.00	0%	-	
Board of Health	Disease	TB Skin Test	2024	2023	\$38.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	0%	97%	
Board of Health		Hepatitis B Vaccine - per dose	2024	Decr in 2023	\$75.00	\$149.00	\$149.00	0%	100%	Switched from 3 dose series to 2 dose series in 2024.
Board of Health		Influenza Vaccine	2019	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	0%	N/A	Fee waived since 2020. 2025-2026 fee to be reviewed in Spring of 2025.
Board of Health		HIV Test	2019	N/A	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$37.50	25%	100%	
Board of Health		Initial Eval/Mgmt (12-17 yrs) 99384	2019	2018	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$520.00	58%	-	
Board of Health		Initial Eval/Mgmt (18-39 yrs)99385	2019	2018	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$505.00	53%	-	
Board of Health		Initial Eval/Mgmt (40-64 yrs) 99386	2019	2018	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$583.00	77%	-	
Board of Health		Periodic Re-eval/Mgmt (12-17 yrs) 99394	2019	2018	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$446.00	35%	-	
Board of Health		Periodic Re-eval/Mgmt (18-39 yrs) 99395	2019	2018	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$456.00	38%	-	
Board of Health		Periodic Re-eval/Mgmt (40-64 yrs) 99396	2019	2018	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$484.00	47%	-	
Board of Health		Dispensing Fee-New Fee April 2017	N/A	N/A	\$190.00	\$190.00	\$237.50	25%	-	
Board of Health		Dispensing Fee - Method by Mail March 2023	New in 2023	N/A	\$115.50	\$115.50	\$143.75	24%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Wet Mount	Decr in 2018	N/A	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$17.50	25%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Urinalysis	Decr in 2018	N/A	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$8.75	25%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Hemoglobin	Decr in 2019		\$8.00	\$8.00	\$10.00	25%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Office Visit new pt 20 minute 99202	2021	2019	\$190.00	\$190.00	\$281.00	48%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Office Visit new pt 30 minute 99203	2021	2019	\$280.00	\$280.00	\$432.00	54%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Office Visit new pt 45 minute 99204	2021	2019	\$420.00	\$420.00	\$649.00	55%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Office Visit established pt 5 minute 99211	2021	2019	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$91.00	82%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Office Visit established pt 10 minute 99212	2021	2019	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$221.00	101%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Office Visit established pt 15 minute 99213	2021	2019	\$190.00	\$190.00	\$355.00	87%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Office Visit established pt 25 minute 99214	2021	2019	\$280.00	\$280.00	\$501.00	79%	-	
Board of Health	Reproductive	Reproductive Health - Pregnancy	2018	2016	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$31.25	49%	-	Fees represent cost to HD. Reimbursement
Board of Health	Health	Reproductive Health - Glucose	Decr in 2018	2016	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$13.75	25%	-	received at MA rates.
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Lab handling fee	2020	2016	\$24.00	\$24.00	\$30.00	25%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Scope of Cervix 57452	2021	2019	\$270.00	\$270.00	\$488.00	81%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Biopsy of Cervix 57455	2021	2019	\$355.00	\$355.00	\$621.00	75%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Bioposy of Cervix and Curettage 57454	2021	2019	\$380.00	\$380.00	\$630.00	66%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Lesions 1-14 (male) 17110	2021	2019	\$275.00	\$275.00	\$445.00	62%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Lesions 15+ (male)17111	2021	2019	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$520.00	58%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Lesions Anal (female) 46900	2021	2019	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$934.00	56%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Lesions Vulva (female)56501	2021	2019	\$330.00	\$330.00	\$747.00	126%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Nexplanon Insertion	2021	2019	\$340.00	\$340.00	\$384.00	13%		
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Nexplanon Removal	2021	2019	\$390.00	\$390.00	\$423.00	8%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Nexplanon Insertion and Removal	2021	2019	\$560.00	\$560.00	\$539.00	-4%		
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - IUD Insertion	2021	2019	\$180.00	\$180.00	\$429.00	138%	-	
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - IUD Removal	2021	2019 N/A	\$235.00	\$235.00	\$424.00	80%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Chlamydia Testing	New in 2024	<u> </u>	N/A	\$40.00	\$40.00	0%	-	
		Reproductive Health - Gonorrhea Testing	New in 2024	N/A	N/A	\$40.00	\$40.00	0%		
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Trichomonas Vaginalis Testing Reproductive Health - Vaccine Administration Fee	New in 2024	N/A N/A	N/A N/A	\$40.00 \$29.00	\$40.00 \$36.25	0%		
Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Vaccine Administration Fee Reproductive Health - HPV Vaccine	New in 2024	N/A N/A	N/A N/A	\$29.00 \$269.00	\$36.25 \$336.25	25% 25%		
Board of Health Board of Health		Reproductive Health - Outside Labs, Medications and Supplies	New in 2024 N/A	N/A N/A	Varies	Varies	\$336.25 Varies	25% N/A		
Board of Health		Blood Lead Testing	N/A 2023	2021	\$57.00			0%	-	
Board of Health		Nursing Education Home Visit	2023	2021	\$176.00	\$61.00 \$186.00	\$61.00 \$186.00	0%		Fees represent cost to HD. Reimbursement
Board of Health	Lead Program	Initial Investigation	2023	Decr in 2022	\$956.00	\$1,004.00	\$1,004.00	0%		received at MA rates.
Board of Health		Follow-up Clearance Investigation	2023	Decr in 2022	\$359.00	\$376.00	\$376.00	0%		received at rin rates.
Doard or riedilli		It offers and creationine trivesugation	2023	DECL III ZUZZ	1 3272.00	<b>φ3/0.00</b>	\$370.0U	U%0		